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AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 
sworn February 23, 2021 

I, BLAKE M. ELYEA, of the City of Burnaby, in the Province of British Columbia, 

MAKE OATH AND SAY THAT: 

1. I am the Chief Restructuring Advisor for JMB Crushing Systems Inc. ("JMB") and 

2161889 Alberta Ltd. ("216", and with JMB, the "Applicants"). As such, I have personal 

knowledge of the matters herein deposed to, except where stated to be based upon 

information and belief, in which case I verily believe same to be true. 

2. I was appointed as Chief Restructuring Advisor of JMB and 216 on May 4, 2020, 

immediately following the commencement of their proceedings under the Companies' 

Creditors Arrangement Act, RSC 1985, c C-36, as amended (the "CCAA", ai such 
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proceedings, the "CCAA Proceedings"). In that capacity, I have reviewed the business 

records of JMB relevant to the within proceedings and have satisfied myself that I am 

possessed of sufficient information and knowledge to swear this Affidavit. 

3. I swear this Affidavit further to my Affidavits sworn August 6, 2020, October 16, 2020 

November 20, 2020, December 4, 2020 and February 19, 2021 in these proceeding,,;. 

4. I am authorized to swear this Affidavit as Chief Restructuring Advisor of JMB. 

5. I make this affidavit is support of an order declaring that the Equipment (as defined below) 

is not Property of the Applicants as defined in the initial order granted under the CCAA on 

May 1, 2020 (as subsequently amended and restated on May 11, 2020, the "Initial 

Order"). 

Declaratory Relief 

6. Pursuant to paragraph 4 of the Initial Order, "Property" of the Applicants is defined as 

"...current and future assets, undertaking and properties of every nature and kind 

whatsoever, and wherever situate including all proceeds thereof (the "Property"). 

7. Eastside Rock Products, Inc. ("Eastside") is a company incorporated pursuant to the laws 

of the State of Washington and is a wholly owned subsidiary of JMB. The details of 

Eastside's relationship with the Applicants is set out in the Affidavit of Jeff Buck sworn 

April 16, 2020 in these proceedings. 

8. On or about November 9, 2017, Eastside purchased a Cheetah APS800 Generator set (the 

"Generator") with trailer (the "Trailer" and with Generator, the "Equipment") from NC 

Power Systems Co. Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is a copy of the invoice for Eastside's 

purchase of the Equipment. On my review of the Eastside's business records Eastside used 

the Equipment in its operations until it was imported to Canada as set out below. 

9. On May 7, 2019, the Equipment was brought into Canada. Attached hereto as Exhibit "B" 

is a copy of the Vehicle Import Form issued by Transport Canada. The Equipment was 

brought to Canada so that it could be used in JMB's operations in Alberta. 
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10. On June 4, 2019, JMB registered the Trailer in Alberta in accordance with the Traffic Safety 

Act, RSA 2000, c T-6, that requires vehicles being driven on provincial roads, like the 

Trailer, to be registered with Alberta Registries. Attached hereto as Exhibit "C" is a copy 

of the Trailer registration. 

11. I am advised by my review of JMB' s books and records and believe that: 

(a) no monies were paid or advanced to Eastside by JMB for the Equipment; and 

(b) the Equipment has been and continues to be listed as a fixed asset in Eastside's 

financial statements. Attached hereto as Exhibit "D" is a redacted copy of 

Eastside's fixed asset listing dated December 31, 2020. 

Canada Revenue Agency — Deemed Trust Issue 

12. I am advised by Tom Cumming, counsel for the Applicants, and believe that the issue of 

whether Canada Revenue Agency (the "CRA") has a deemed trust as a result of payments 

made to the former shareholders of JMB Crushing Systems ULC ("JMB ULC"), the 

predecessor of JMB, has still not been resolved, despite the passage of over a year: 

(a) The issue was first raised on September 9, 2019 by counsel to JMB ULC and its 

former shareholders in a Voluntary Disclosure letter (the "VDL") sent to the CRA; 

(b) Since the application for the Initial Order on May 1, 2020, Jill Medhurst and Tristan 

Cones, counsel to the CRA, have been served with all materials in these 

proceedings; 

(c) It was not until November 18, 2020 that Ms. Medhurst advised Mr. Cumming via 

email that, among other things, the CRA may have a priority claim. Mr. Cumming 

responded on the same day to set out the background to the CCAA Proceedings and 

to request a call to discuss matters; 

(d) In a series of email correspondence exchanged on November 19 and 20, 2020, Ms. 

Medhurst advised Mr. Cumming that CRA had not been made aware of the alleged 
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priority claim, and that if she had been made aware, she could have tried to have 

CRA make this issue a priority; 

(e) On December 15, 2020, Ms. Medhurst advised Mr. Cumming via email that the 

CRA was not agreeable to compromising any priority claims that the CRA may 

have arising out of the VDL; 

On December 15, 2020, Mr. Cumming advised Ms. Medhurst via email that the 

transaction between JMB and Mantle Materials Group, Ltd. was in jeopardy as a 

result of delays by the CRA; 

(g) On December 23, 2020, counsel for JMB ULC and its former shareholders sent a 

request for second administrative review to the CRA Voluntary Disclosures 

Program; 

(h) On January 11, 2021, Ms. Medhurst requested certain tax information from the 

Applicants in relation to the deemed trust issue, which information was provided 

on January 12, 2021; 

On January 26 and February 5, 2021, Mr. Cumming sent an email to Ms. Medhurst 

requesting an update on the CRA's position; 

On February 8, 2021, Ms. Medhurst advised Mr. Cumming via email that she had 

received no update from the CRA, but that she thought the review would be 

completed soon; 

(k) On February 17, 2021, Mr. Cumming inquired Ms. Medhurst via email as to 

whether there was an update from the CRA, and Ms. Medhurst responded that she 

was still trying to work out the issue with the CRA; 

(1) On February 18, 2021, Mr. Cumming sent an email to Ms. Medhurst in which he 

advised that additional court time had been booked for March 5, 2021 and requested 

that the CRA accelerate their inquiry; and 
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(m) On February 22, 2021, Ms. Medhurst advised Mr. Cumming via email that she had 

not received any information from the CRA. 

Attached hereto as Exhibit "E" are copies of the emails. 

13. I was not physically present before the commissioner taking this affidavit, but was linked 

with the commissioner utilizing video technology, and the process described in the, notice 

from the court date March 27, 2020 for remote commissioning affidavits was utilized. 

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of ) 
Burnaby, in the Province of British ) 
Columbia, this 23rd day of February, 2021. ) 

) 
) 
)  

A Commissioner of Oaths and Notary ) LAKE M. ELYEA 
Public in and for the Province of British ) 
Columbia 

ACTIVE_CA\ 44101599\4 



THIS IS EXHIBIT "A" REFERRED TO IN 

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 

SWORN BEFORE ME 

THIS 23rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021 

A Commissioner for Oaths/Notary Public in and 
for the Province of British Columbia 
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SOLD TO 

EASTSIDE ROCK PRODUCTS INC 
32715 CARMICHAEL RD 
PO BOX 625 
PRESTON WA 98050.0625 

INVOICE 
WA - (426) 261-9800 
AK - (907) 786-7500 

Please le 111TIS 'ai3

SHIP TO 
EASTSIDE ROCK PRODUCTS INC 

o 

l' s. ANVOICEAUMBER :%,'.I INVOICE DA FE i CUSTOMER NUMBER] . , CUSTOMERiORDER.NUMSEV-, 'STOKEJ, ',011r'..ISALESMRSOJERIBIS:4V PAGE 

E2702301 11-09 • 17 0304900 -14.4.1-6-4-T-Y--- -.7 .520 1 1 11 E AIR 2 1 
— : 440,...:— . , DO ...0 E' 'PC :. LC - . • iffM gaL 1 .__, ,„• _....i.,-----1.-----.— IINV'SECffilCfi? :s: 

E27023 11.09-17 10 690349 
I MAKE I .": ' MODEL  t ;•. . ,SERIAL. NUMBER . . 1 EOUIPMENT NUMBERE 7,"?.1VIET,ER41EADING. ,  , .1,s.,-, MACHINE-1A, 
AA  APS800 DWB00636 AO Oa... 6994.50 E213224 

I QUANTITY ,: ::' ' iTEM ' *, ' ..' 1 OUR I' , ' '‘:  —DESCR;PTJON " ':':  ' ', ,f'llfell:PRICE, ' 7,r. :::1,?,-: :,:;Ex:TigisioN.,....,,; ,, . I 

CUSTOMER CONTACT: DAVE CHURCH DLK9020BL10 
TAX EXEMPTION LICENSE A35 5740 18 

EQUIPMENT SALE 
CATERPILLAR 

CATERPILLAR APS800 
1.0 ID NO: E213224 SERIAL NO: 

TRAILER VIN NO: 
LICENSE NO: 

MODEL APS800 

DWB00636 105352.00 
5EF2GC300811772456 
1661ZJ 

ONE (1) USED CATERPILLAR MODEL APS800 GENERATOR 
SET WITH TRAILER (TITLE ATTACHED) 
************ *r****,,*******************k******** 

ORIGINAL SALE PRICE $162.700.00 
LESS APPLIES RENTALS ($57.348.00) 
CONVERSION AMOUNT $105.352.00 ************************************************** 

WARRANTY: AS IS/WHERE IS NO WARRANTY 

TERMS: NET DUE 10 DAYS FROM DATE OF INVOICE 
PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: 
HGI EXCHANGE, LLC 
17035 WEST VALLEY HIGHWAY 
TUKWILA WA 98188-5519 

This Sate is subject to an terms and conditions set forth in the NC Power Systems Work 
Authorization. including LIMITED WARRANTY AND RELEASE and EXCLUSION OF 
LIASIUTIES set forth on that Order. 

TERMS: ALL PARTS AND SERVICE in% alcr,s AGE DUE THE 101H OF THE MONTH 
FOLLOWING THE DATE OF PURCHASE. MACHINE INVOICES NET 10 DAYS FROM DATE 
OF INVOICE, 

Each payment or sum past due shall bee.' a 110 leyment charge of the leqsar of 1 1/2% 
par month, which is an annual percentage rete of lb%, or en amount not to exceed the 
highest rate permitted by law. 

CST 
PAY THIS 6, AMOUNT 105352.00 
AMOUNT 11, 
CREDIT y" 

Merchandise cannot be returned for credit without our prior 
approval and only in accordance with our Pans Return Policy. A 
copy of the policy is available upon reciutt,t. 



THIS IS EXHIBIT "B" REFERRED TO IN 

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 

SWORN BEFORE ME 

THIS 23rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021 

A Commissioner for Oaths/Notary Public in and 
for the Province of British Columbia 
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. . p, 

3 ROBEI Reg.:ire des vehioufee'V  enpectes'
GOLD Importer • dtot 



If your vehicle is subject to die Registrar of Imported Vehicles Program 
(Box 17), p copy of this completed form will be forwarded to the 
Registrar of Imported Vehicleetorrprocessing. Vtiithee ten (10) days you 
will recoieredetalled Instructi na from the Regietier of imported 
Vehicles concerning the Mod fleaffen and Inspection process. Inceitling 
a list of lespection tergresavalleble to the !Meader, and le form to be, 
used btolfrtgethe moder:Anti the inspector. The inspection centre 
authorized bi- Reidetrqrellmpotte4Vehicles will complete and 
stamp the-appropriato riticffeit in Rex ; once the Vehicle has been 
properly modified and Mepected. Oriceyour vehicle has been certified 
by the onspeeiton centre aetheKeeeel by the Registrar of imported 
Vehicles yea wilfbeelete to licente end register your vehicle with your 
Provincial Retilsteer .eee 

The gold• en white coaes.= form am given to the importer at the if''''  • , 
time of ;Timor/glop. T gral Py Is for the  records, The 
white copy le' lee priidentad (0 the provincial / territorial ;iceman() 
authorities by the imparter at letretime of licensing. The canary copy is 
kept by COSA. The pink copy is,tlopt by CBSA to he forwarded to the 
Registrar of Ireperied Vetticieeee . eee,e,

Location of the Compliance label on the different vehicle classes. 

Passenger car The hinge pillar, door latch post or the door edge that nee 
the door letchblit next to the driver's searing position. 

Truck, Same as Paesenger cars*, where Ills impracticable, lo the left side 
of the instrument parje) or 4.9 the inward teeing surface of the door next to the 
driver's seeeing positron, 

Bus, Same ee Truck. 

Mettimurpoee passenger vehicle: Seine en Truck. 

Motorcycle - All types: 9n a permanent part of the vehicle as chose as 
eeactlea. e to the intertection of the steering post and the hendlebers so that 

eeelly readable Tithottt moving' any pal of the vehicle except the 
steering syatem, 

Snowmobile and Cu :ttet On the rear hag of the right eels so that it is eerily 
readable from outside the vehlote without moving any part. 

Trailer Or; the fo n ek.eerd half of the  tide of the trailer Sc, that it is easily 
readable from outside the vehicle without moving any part. 

incomplete vehicle (C   Shall he temporarily affixed ee aletbe 
easilyeariable and protected egeinst eny weattiereentlitiene to which It may 
be expetted, or permanently affixed similar to truck. 

Boxlia'reie°12b Explanations " 

Boe-1.20e Vehicle condithm 
Normal. etrirmal wear and tear, including minor damages such as scratches, 
deresand bumps. Typically a roadworthy vehicle being driven at the time re 
importation. 

Severely damaged:, vehicle damaged to the extent that it 0:veld need to be 
rebuilt to be roadworthy. Such claesificaten could be the result era major 
aetident, tire, flood Or a [halt recovered vehicle ermine some. major parts 
(doom, stepped Interior; etc.). 

Box 1.21r, Title status 
As indicated on the oftloIal vehicle title document. 

Evidence of Conformity with Environment Canada's Emission 
Standards 

A person who imports a vehicle for the purpose of sale or lease must 
have the evidence rd conformity set out in Section 35 or 30 rat uto On Road 
Vehicle and EngineEreiselen Revelations, as the case mai' ho. 

Fpr any, other importer, as eviderice of conformity, the vehicle being 
invert-art MUSe 

.,e) bear the national emissions mark set out m Section 7 of the Reguletiele, 
b) hear a li4eijrniselotecontror inferteetion label showing that the vvrh'cie 

:trinformelftedhetratAen)iflifilepreteritioeAgeeety (EPA) emission 
etanderrie et the, lireete menUfeettere 

Of:eget. Whet showing that the vehicle centormed to the California Air 
Resources Board eenlssion etendaids hate of monutotOure; or 

d)lie'the subject of e statement from the vehicle menufeclurer or as duty 
ae(horieed representative eonfirmieg that the vehicle complied with the
emlseeppstendercla ofthe On-Road 1.,ohlele arid Engine Emission 
feegeletkem, the U.S. EPA or the Catiforela Air Resources Board,eetheelime 
of its manufacture, 

Eriveev Slimmed  
this ine intematiomyetuprOVele on.  form is oalectieil by, licverrirt Canada, unfree the 

authority Of sabiotIons a arlditobewiotor Vertrokr 8afety.adt frOy.SA), to snarethet 
imported  ternerefkailhe nada Meier Vehicle Safely Steleeree tc'evss 
Also, Etteleximere Climate collects e ktioneatteit, under ettetaliew of sections 1)13 
and 157oreye penereen,enveon(nteereeteeteeetoireet fitiefe)(CEPei to ensure thst 
the yelerrie eenfranc to,that dwiertrneereienesson sterelarde. To Altietee that the 
ealWeeneeeltielVSeeifireetiOnernere'CfleaCe'l eelleffiel) %MUMS. teeVet) fle 
identifloadon Number ,(VIN) may be' deafened to crest eseireeduitummethe Wowing: 
Pmeed,remieleirics of Trenexinettee ie teeeitie. end emisteetheeeterem end Canadair
Comelier/Altar Tranoport Adininiatrato. (r'CMTA) for retddi meows. Inforrnidien 

imay also be alsoloineu to authorized pet res to ante oe and kin tiliU,IIVSA,,,,d 
theicEPA, This Rem Muet be cOropletett to ineren tee yeeictee '  The .
personal infante. eolfected eerier the Reglertir et linpeemi , e dee Prw rain tat 
clescle0 in Pereenal freommeen Bonk nekieffeePeereeelfterfarte terectrovielene Vette 
eneeeyeAdand the fleeces to MeinaatkieW, iedlyidereeheye nor fight el acreess-kt 
and preereeen of thee personal inforniettaeleseereces for obtaining yeuepateente 
infermpeen oroproylmei In the into Source, a rangy of whIch la avertable in mei& public 
eterfeee001ellbrailes ce 
online et hiroeferww.infoseerce.gece. 

Si eatre vehicule est vise par le programme du Regietraire des 
veileculos irriport4s (case 17), on exemplaire du formula ire renlrili sera' 
envoy() au Registmire dee vehieules importes pour 1 raltement ici dix 
(10) Nuts, vout recev'ree des thelructiome detaillees de co regiatraire 
sur le processus de modtfication et drIrtSpedtion, et riertammenburni' 
lists des centres d'inspection auxquels lemportateqt peut receurir et la 
formate quo l'auteur des modificatIone etl'inspecteur devrent 
Le centre celdipection alibeelistpar It Registratre tempera et 
aetantrallefeJa section vault de la case 17 une faisle.vetlictele 
correctement modifier et inspecte. tine foie vein/ vehicale eertifie 
crinfOrme ar ce centre, trees pout-roe Immatricioler votre vehicule 
irupMs duperietraire de volie province. 

Lee exemplaires or et blanc du present formutaire sent runes a 
l'Imporeateur au moment de einmortation. leeeetnplaire or est pour see 
dosslare of to blame doll titre prasente auxiautorites provinciales ou 
territoriales demmatriculetion par eimpottateur sir moment de 
PlitnetrioulatIon. Leeeemplelm caned est coeeerve.paelIASFC. 
L'exempiaire rose est conserve par l'ASFC et sera tranemee au 
Regletrahe des valacules Importes. 

blVER, 

Odle 

Emplacement de etiquette dg eentermite writs divetsee claesesege
vetecules, 

Voiture.tie eourfsree, Surer, mordant des chaMleres,,eur le reopfeet do la 
Oche ou 4 texttem to de la pone correspondent au montnnt de idgeehe, du 
cote du conducteur. 

Catnlon Commie les voitures de teerierne ou. sit est impeesible de 
ar'—ifriter a ties endrolts, sur le cbtigeuche du tableau de bard ou sur Ia 

'surface loteneurecle la porte du concliuretiur, 

Aetoley_is • Voir eamfon. 

%lettere de tourisme kesegas multiples ; Voir cemlore 

itotecyclette - Tout genre Sur usiti peeler fixe du vebteeleeSussi pregeAue 
possible de fintersearion dr, to colonne dedlrectlen et du guidon, deierefte' 
qu'en pulses la lire sans avoir e depleeerdes pieces du velecuireetirrt to 
systems de direction. 

Motonelee at flattr/re Sur lemoitie arriereelu eater thoit de .irte quiet soil 
facile, au debere, de la tire eah.s'deplareer aueuee pier:Ode vehicle°. ' 

Remorgee Sur la moitie,arrlere du cfee gaucbeede la ierherque de sole 
qu'il sot facile, de Poet:Metre de la fee sans.depleceeattettne piece. 

Vehicule incomplet (Clettisls.eablne); Obit apponei temeoreiretnerit 
baton a etre ilelble et febteeee centre lea intemeeriee, eexquellet ells 
peurreit situ eeposeee, otr4ire apposee en permanence commie dans le car 
dee emelt). 

Explications deaceses 12a at 121,

Case 12a Etat du vahicule 
elermel• usure et deterioration nerineepeeeeeteueet dornmeeeei &Mania. leis 
'6-grafig-inures, bosses et beerchtiree efeetecuteerf condition damerchee 
lypemo, Merit condoit au moment de eorrielpartation 

leerav ent endonimage, vehleole endommage r b fi4ert exceseive 
refFeeletent une recons(ruotioe avant dffere All slat demarehelYpique 
Lino Mlle cleeselcation petit titre ielesulteed'un accideni misjette, innendie, 
irumndation nu urn vehicute vele et refreuve avec CerleOV.S pieces me1eures 
ineriguarlie (ponces, interim, manguerte etc.), 

Case 12b Titre de proptlete 
Tel qu'indigue sur le document official "teeirtificate of Title" du velgoute. 

Justification de la coeformde euenotmes d'emlesions 
d'Etwironnernent Canada 

Taste pereonne qui lim:eta en vet:acute dens le but de fie veedre ou de 
le loiter doll paSeder la justification do le corifemeteedereito el'erelete 35 ou 
36 du Reeler:tont sur las emissions dee vehicules, mullet.af'de teat 
moteure, sulvant le cm, 

, . 
Pour tout sutra imperteteur, Cetneire etstific.ation de la stonforrnite le 
Ohloule importei cert 

a) porter le morgue nationals deerite a Particle 7 du Rireiernent sur lee 
erniselorve 
b) porter tree efieueUe ortierieele,e,ifin(orrMign sur le centrele des 
ernIseionsIndkluent que Ye tem A/lie ronforine aux normes d'emissions 
de eEnvironmentat ProfeettonAgettey (EPA) 6 is fin de ebn eseemblage 
elided:, 
ce porter tine Briquette Indlemenrgue le viefeelle elite nonfarm° ries omelet 
d'emissione du Cellternin Air Riaeources Board a la fin ee son essetriblege-

dP6.)''fr ate l'''q'bujet dune declaration du feibricant du vehictiat ou de WI 
repteesentant dement ateberiee selotylegyelle II etatteetecnne aux riormes 

e1I"er, ktil EibilleAeelLefee leeetolisemes dee.vehigeleevetele et de - 
law renejpeeiteeE . des Etats-Unison du California AirAwe es
Boar baffle de, eon aeserriblego pericipal. 

Leif ron8tl~ Oton retooled.: clans ce neeekeetele reeueleic 
TranspeAo ,' vertu dee snider S at 7,-do log Le( ate lak ittitit6 at:tome:V.. 
eeimeweaseterre'refreefie vehiculesimporteee 'wnformeseux Nevem op recruits 

ennfia4etitttl 

deemellecelefirtelereetteres du Certeda,0eSveee, us. Eeeronnerneril (Amide. 

erejl iter pii, ett enerireete, etinforreenteet east 153 at 1$7 data 
e'meltepretectkm retneirotrrigmeilt 1  ) (LePE), pour eeturereteefe'e 

vele .eerienleereettnes warrens ateree tree efeeeteie, Peleetteele* gee 
le vetticele Se confonli ass NeVAC,, et 'tferittsieriter dEnvirenneetent 
Cenrideele rrentertedidentitimeentlit lenient tee/A.4°e it 
deolt.S.Part100, leoloant lot puttee silo 
r.reurenrealsber at thiptaylcuterears ti tte 

aux dux;
es 

odminetratatee eireeOredite 
,eneteunemcatu peuecratieeeent geeICAdl'arrMILItleSed"e*Vitti-°g."94-'‘ 0.Le's pouratiolinuer el refer kettr.dpE, t^,..eromitrbere itort etze dim tipeouriciparter re 
yehlcule au CennOth 
Pniniumne du retystiairo -rirrbglItroora'f" r ' ead'4 *.to '7actirecachrectd.ej
rerblelarierbeeitc enteennate re'retTC PRI) dee. Enviectucteei Alone de re t.ni art 
tr ptelattArt dot /en3OlfinolOtIntepo(whoOto &twee/4,0re effeeemeirree, 
cheque riersenee a Smile letcee potAnitdri de M4t¢nCettelet.oto 
por000nem, Deg lob-v.4410 Ulf robtonliOn do eat, renaelenemernta personnels coin 
teurniee dare Silo sounie. qua yourfboireer beaver ears los grototes eitniiottrLQJes 

pub)uum ou untectsttalres nu se direct l'odreoes httpeewereinfeteerce gr. ca. 



Vehicle Inspection Form 
M775705 
This form is no longer valid after the compliance date of: June 05, 2019 

Roqistrar 
of Imported 

Section 1. 'Vehicle Info [nation 

fiA VIN: 5EF2GC3008B772456 Odometer: 

CHEETAH CHASSIS CORPORATION / APS800 Trailer 

Section 2. Statement Of Corn Wince Libel information,, 

Gross Vehicle Weight Ratings (in lbs.): i(,.; 00b VO Manufacture Date: 1 0 ? 

Gross Axle Weight Ratings (in lbs) - Please fill Below 

Front: 20 COO t Next: Rear: 0 

Tire Pressure fin P.S.I.1 Front: C.)-r.cr. s R ' Z S. t 
Section 3. Nloctifier Information 

Comp: nv Ind, ILILLil ti,:,! p,r;,,ini,1 modi 1 [cations (Please print): 

Section 4„Modifications requirOd to conform to Canadian Vehicle Safety Standards 
Th sc MedifielitiOns are the responsibilitrol,the,:impoiler.Jospentor H.:ST con0e#0 Is) the folloying: 

114 Please confirm vehicle class, 
[Please confirm the date of manufacture. 
lierrRetlectors & lighting must conform with CMVSS 108 Standards. Please 

Location Requirements http://www.tc.gc.ca/eng/roadsafety/tp-tp13136-trailer_e-414.htm 

IKTire Manufaeture: new ip-R-,t)e...... 
refer to Federal Lighting Equipment 

compliance label), please circle 

5 3615 ‘66 16 ?5' 
bok. 

label certifying the vehicle met all 

[ire Type: (must he the same for each tire unless state, wise on the 
P = Passenger car tire. LT = Light Truck Tire, ST Trailer Ti
Others 

b„erlax. load rating (as marked on tire): 6116 to 100Fsj $;litasle 

[ 'Max. Inflation pressure cold (as marked on tire): (0b,01 

[,01 Please contact RIV if this vehicle does not bear a Statement of Compliance 
US Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards on the date of manufacture. 

[el Please contact RIV immediately, if this vehicle is NOT a trailer 
hoo'Confirm number of axles on this trailer 2. 

lease verify that all the information in Section 1 matches the vehicle 

Section 5. Declaration - Inspection Centre Only 

This vehicle as inspected 

Pass E.] Fail 

in yi, . /1 2 .51,,ii, //Lie 
CA 

fih.v. r',AIFIE DES 

4) C 
VEH1CULESIMPORTEE$ 

IMPORTED El liCLES 

Fermi No.: M775705 - this number must be the same as form t 4 

01.10 A;R:(5 rg ( a.n, 4456 
ate Print Inspector's Name Centre No. Inspector Signature 

FAX THIS COMPLETED FORM IMMEDIATELY TO 1-888-346-9416 



I da Canada Border Services Agency 
11 Agence des services frontaliers du Canada 

IN BOND CARGO CONTROL DOCUMENT 
EN DOUANE DOCUMENT DE CONTROLE DU FRET 

U.S port of eit Bureau de sortie des e.-U. In transit En transit 

Manifest from Manifeste de To A 

0818 Kingsgate 0818 Kingsgate 

Consignee name and address Worn et adresse du destinataire 
MB CRUSHING SYSTEMS INC. 
HWY 660 & RR 455 

BONNYVILIE AB T9N 2114 

Acquittal PO.7N• de lbcruittement 

1 '3 6(4 c:)1 (0 (2. a_c 

— Carrier code Code du transporieur Cargo control No. • N' de connate du fret 

Shipper name and address Nom et adresse de rexpediteur 
EASTSIDE ROCK PRODUCTS INC. 
32715 CARMICHAEL ROAD 

FALL CITY 19, 98024 

111 111 
23RY034743 

I 
Previous cargo control No. - N' de contrOle du fret anterteur 

No. of pkgs. 
Nomhre de colts 

Description and marks 
Designation et marques 

Weight 
Folds 

I Rate 
Taux 

Advances 
Avances 

Prepaid Collect 
Port payo ; Port de 

1 ENT GENERATOR TRAILER — 5EMGC300813772456 

MB: 41236 

HWB: 41236 

Vessel: 

Cont#: N/A 

Seal#: 

53 Fr x 8 ET 6" x9 rr 

6804.00 KG4 

Foreign point of lading Port de chargement stranger 

KING COVE 

Name °rainier Nom du Unnsporteur 
CDI INTERNATIONAL INC • 

Location of goods Emplacenengosinardiandises 

KINGSGATE BC /47,47

Conveyance ..I:Jentilication du nioyeli de transport 

A8A(B) (06) 

CUSTOMS DELIVERY AUTHORITY COPY 

*L-

EXEMPLAIRE DE L'AUTORISATION DOUANIERE DE LIVRAISON 

CN CUSTOMS BROKERAGE SERVICES 
Phone: 1-866-890-1931 Fax: 1 877 267 3444 

Please ensure that shipment is customs cleared in CN Velocity. If any 
issue regarding customs release please request CBSA to retransmit oust 
ms release. CN CSR # 1-800 267 9779 



THIS IS EXHIBIT "C" REFERRED TO IN 

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 

SWORN BEFORE ME 

THIS 23'd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021 

A Commissioner for Oaths/Notary Public in and 
for the Province of British Columbia 



VEHICLE DESCRIPTION SECTION 2 VEHICLE ACCESS 
VEHICLE MAKE YEAR CODE (VAC) 

Cheetah 2007 13967-0632 
MODEL OR SERIES BODY COLOR FUEL 

APS800 Black- n/a 
VEHICLE STYLE LICENCED MASS 

Commercial Trailer 
VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (VIN) UNIT .NUMBER 

, 5EF2GC30088772456 
VEHICLE STATUS REGULATIONS • . BUS, ; 

active 
SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

GOVERNMENT 

Vehicle Registration 
Certificate 

DECT1ON 

9 9 9 4 6 0 0 8 2,7.9 Tab Validation. Number 

LICENCE PLATE NO. CLASS 

5VE408 4 
'EXPIRY DATE (Y/MID) 

LICENCED MASS • VEHICLESTATUS 

TYPE OF OPERATION 

CONTINUOUS Trailer 

active 

REGISTRATION NUMBER 

• R266104926 

MOTOR HOME SUPERSTRUCTURE SECONDARY PARTS DESCRIPTION NAME & ADDRESS OF 
MAKE MODEL OR SERIES REGISTRANT(S) 

SERIAL NUMBER 

YEAR 

• 

LICENCE PLATE NO. ; CLASS 

5VE408 . A 
EXPIRY DATE (Y/MID) 

• 
CONTINUOUS 

This Certificate to be 
signed on the back by 
the reglairant(s) end 
presented on demand 
of a Peace Officer. 

REGISTRY AGENT 

. . • IF LEASED VEHICLE, LEASING COMPANY .NAME AND ..Mvip. 

TYPE: 

CLIENTS MVID 

314B.CpUSHING. SYSTEMS INC 
..P013OX 6977 '.STN MAIN 
'13ONNYVILE AB T9N21-14 

. 02377.7.6.73.5 
VALIDATED ISSUED 2019/06/04

2019/06/04 MAXIMUM SERVICE 'AMOUNT 

• 

ORGAN'I'ZATION 
'0876-11075 

. • REG0405 (2015/12) 
.. • • . 



THIS IS EXHIBIT "D" REFERRED TO IN 

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 

SWORN BEFORE ME 

THIS 23rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021 

A Commissioner for Oaths/Notary Public in and 
for the Province of British Columbia 



Essts. 11001E Producb 
CleprevIstIonSuIPIDITY 

PorkKIEPO 31-Doc.20 

PerIPKI Beg 01.10.740 

FA Type 
Vdlde 
Crusher Eauipment 

Accrldbn SubDosc pn 
Cepml 
LKKKK7 

Adedlon Purthau 0/p. Dep. TraniactIOn 
BACKUP 

DNB, on Make Dab, Vlnlege GL ACCT SAVED FE Yom. Des Red Date Drta /I /2 p 101 

APS800 OKAPI PaGtde Garen. Sett B0063 ICU 2017 30-N0,17 01-10,20 MD Manual - To record the final Bun. purchase olLIC Pump Genset 

Ventlar 

REDACTED 



COST ACCUMULATED ANORTIZATION 
Sodal pee.. pp.... Beet opepne, Ending Open. Ending NBV 

I/ BMW. front SO. End Dab 
loose of Loa. Feo02y P Component Of ASPS ocppeoneete AEmtlnro OApoceb sntmce of 0ee0l LA Net. See Batmen Adj. Provision Mance Closing °mats WeNwl 

Moab. NBV 
By month GL Clunk 

ODWB00636 G5940 297 150 08 297.150.48 0B 15% 98.501.12 29.788.01 12824961 168.800.97 198.589.28 

REDACTED 



OEPRECIATI0N EXPENSE BY MONTH 

31.00 20.00 31.00 30.0) 31.00 30.00 31.0D 3160 30.00 31.00 30.00 31.00 Asset Behnse 

Jan20 Peb20 Nee.30 AY4-30 Nay-20 600420 80.20 tys,a0 6s,30 Oc020 NJes.20 Dee20 Stan Provision NA Cheek Chest 

2523.06 236028 2 523 . 2 441 67 2 523 06 2 441 67 2.523.06 3523.. 2.441.67 2.523 06 2 441 67 2 523 06 29 788 41 29 788 41 

REDACTED 



THIS IS EXHIBIT "E" REFERRED TO IN 

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 

SWORN BEFORE ME 

THIS 23rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021 

A Commissioner for Oaths/Notary Public in and 
for the Province of British Columbia 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Sent: November-18-20 10:02 AM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>; Hanert, Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingw1g.corn>

Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@iustice.gc.ca>
Subject: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. I Ce message provient de l'exte'rieur de Gowling WLG. 

Good morning, 

An issue has been raised with me by Bennett Jones counsel regarding a possible withholding tax issue arising 

from funds that have been paid by JMB to US shareholders since 2012.. I am not sure if you have been made 

aware of this issue, but, I would like to discuss this with you and the Monitor/counsel this Friday is you are 

available for a chat. Darrell Peterson from Bennett Jones advised me yesterday that the Monitor was made 

aware of this issue yesterday. I have asked CRA to check into this matter and it may take awhile before I will be 

advised of CRA's position regarding this issue. If CRA has a priority claim, then I would like to amend the order 

which set out the priorities to sale proceeds in the order involving the Mantle SAVO as CRA will have a priority 

over ATB and Sierra if this tax is assessed. It was probably these payments which contributed to the insolvency 

of JMB. It was unfortunate that no one except Bennett Jones and the JMB directors knew of this issue. You 

should ask Mr. Peterson to forward a copy of the letter sent to CRA, so that you are apprised of all of the 

outstanding legal issues. Under section 227(8.1), both JMB and the US shareholder are personally liable for the 

withholding tax that was not deducted. That is why Bennett Jones is now bringing up this issue, but, should 

have done so at the beginning of the CCAA proceedings. 

Looking forward to hearing from you regarding your availability. 

Thanks 

Jill 

The information in this email is intended only for the named recipient and may be privileged or 
confidential. If you are not the intended recipient please notify us immediately and do not copy, 
distribute or take action based on this email. If this email is marked 'personal' Gowling WLG is not 
liable in any way for its content. E-mails are susceptible to alteration. Gowling WLG shall not be liable 
for the message if altered, changed or falsified. 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP is a member of Gowling WLG, an international law firm which consists 
of independent and autonomous entities providing services around the world. Our structure is explained 
in more detail at www.gowlingwig.com/legal.

References to 'Gowling WLG' mean one or more members of Gowling WLG International Limited 
and/or any of their affiliated businesses as the context requires. Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP has 
offices in Montreal, Ottawa, Toronto, Hamilton, Waterloo Region, Calgary and Vancouver. 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@lustice.gc.ca>
Sent: November-19-20 8:26 AM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.BullenAustice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.Thiessen@gowlingwIg.com>; Hanert, 
Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwIg.com>; Kroeger, Stephen <Stephen.Kroeger@gowlingwIg.com>; Cones, 
Tristen <Tristen.Cones@justice.gc.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. I Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Thank you for your email Tom. Unfortunately, with CRA being such a large organization, there are many issues 
that can and do fall through the cracks and this was a major issue. However, I cannot believe that this possible 
withholding tax was not referred to by the Monitor in all of its reports to the court nor by JMB and your firm 
and not brought to my attention before now. I am very disappointed that all of you knew of this issue except 
myself, which could have dealt with it at the beginning of the CCAA and before any orders were granted. As we 
are all well aware, it takes awhile for matters to be dealt with by CRA and a tax debtor, especially matters going 
back to 2012. Then Covid intervened which set matters back even further. If I had been made aware of this 
issue, I could have tried to have CRA make this a priority and it could have been dealt with prior to any court 
orders being granted. 

I would like to speak with you and Sean tomorrow. I am free at 10:00 am or 2:00 pm, whichever time works for 
all of you. If the Monitor and JMB will not deal with this matter, I will be making an application to inform the 
court of this issue. 

It would have taken an email or phone call to say that there may be a possible withholding tax issue and I 
cannot believe that no one thought to bring this to my attention before now. I spoke many times with Caireen 
and there was no mention made of this issue, which is very disappointing. 

Regards 

Jill 



From: Cumming, Tom fmailto:Tom.Cumming@gowlingw1g.corn]
Sent: November 18, 2020 4:32 PM 
To: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@iustice.gc.ca>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.BullenPiustice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.Thiessen@gowlingwIg.com>; Hanert, 
Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwlg.com>; Kroeger, Stephen <Stephen.Kroeger@gowlingwlg.com>
Subject: RE: JMB Crushing 

Good afternoon Jill, 

I am surprised that Canada Revenue Agency (the "CRA") was not aware of this issue. In fact, these issues were 
raised with the CRA in a voluntary disclosure letter dated September 9, 2019 (the "Voluntary Disclosure") from 
Jay Winters and Jared Mackey of Bennett Jones LLP ("Bennett Jones") to the CRA. In a letter dated December 
13, 2019, the CRA acknowledged the Voluntary Disclosure and that the application contains the required 
information and documentation under the Voluntary Disclosure Program. Copies of the Voluntary Disclosure 
and the December 13, 2019 letter are attached. 

By way of background, pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement dated November 21, 2018 (the "SPA") 
between JMB Crushing Systems Inc. (the "JMB Purchaser"), Resource Land Fund V, LP, 1MB Crushing Systems 
ULC ("JMB ULC") and the shareholders of JMB ULC (the "Sellers"), the JMB Purchaser purchased the shares of 
the Sellers in JMB ULC (the "JMB ULC Shares"). Darrell Peterson of Bennett Jones represented the Sellers and 
JMB ULC in that transaction, and Bennett Jones has continued to represent JMB ULC and the Sellers in 
connection with the Voluntary Disclosure. Bennett Jones also represents Jeff Buck, who is a principal of one of 
the Sellers and was a former director and the former President of JMB Crushing Systems Inc. (the "Current 
JMB", which is a corporate successor of the JMB Purchaser and JMB ULC). Jeff Buck resigned in after the 
proceedings of the Current JMB and 2161889 Alberta Ltd. ("216") were commenced under the Companies' 
Creditors Arrangement Act (the "CCAA", and the proceedings, the "CCAA Proceedings"). 

Mr. Peterson received notice of the applications in the CCAA Proceedings for the approval and vesting order, 
reverse vesting order (the "RVO"), assignment order and sanction order which were heard on October 16, 
2020, and did not attend that application or make any submissions. The appeal period in respect of those 
Orders have expired. 

The potential tax liabilities which were identified in the Voluntary Disclosure were, we understand, the subject 
matter of an audit that was being carried out by the CRA of JMB ULC. During the due diligence process leading 
up to the completion of the share purchase contemplated by the SPA, the JMB Purchaser identified 
withholding tax irregularities in respect of JMB ULC, and the purchase price for the 1MB ULC Shares was 
reduced by an adjustment equal to the estimated tax liability arising from these irregularities. The Sellers 
were required, in order to reduce or reverse that adjustment to the purchase price, to take steps to resolve the 
tax irregularities, and therefore submitted the Voluntary Disclosure to the CRA in order to accomplish 
that. The CRA commenced an audit and sent a letter dated February 25, 2020 from the CRA to the Current JMB 
setting out the information that the required in connection with the audit. Attached to this email is a copy of 
the February 25, 2020 letter from the CRA. 
On May 26, 2020, RSM Canada, the auditor of the Current JMB, advised the Current 1MB that the CRA audit 
arising from the Voluntary Disclosure was suspended in March of 2020 as a result of the COVID-19 public 
health emergency (https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/campaigns/covid-19-update/covid-19-
collections-audits-appeals.html). 

I trust that Mr, Peterson disclosed all of the foregoing to you. I would note that under the RVO, all assets of the 
Current JMB that were not acquired by Mantle Materials Group, Ltd. ("Mantle") were vested in 216, and all 
liabilities of the Current JMB that were not assumed by Mantle were vested in 216 without recourse o the 



Current JMB. This would include any unremitted tax liabilities. Any priority that the CRA may have with 
respect to assets in the estate of the Current JMB, as against the assets transferred to 216, was preserved. 

The insolvency of the Current JMB resulted from many factors, including the downturn in the oil and gas 
sector, which severely depressed the demand for aggregate, serious financial mismanagement by JMB ULC, 
and accounting irregularities by the management of JMB ULC under which recorded levels of inventory and 
accounts receivable which did not exist. The Second Report of the Monitor dated July 6, 2020 (hyperlink 
http://cfcanada.fticonsulting.com/imb/docs/Second%20Report%20of%20the%20Monitor%20FINAL.pdf)
provides information with respect to the over-statement of inventory (paragraphs 21 to 28), which was 
discovered by the Chief Restructuring Adviser of JMB and 216 (referred to in the Report as the CRA). 

The over-stated inventory and accounts receivable were included in that part of the working capital calculation 
employed to determine the purchase price of the JMB ULC Shares. The majority of these irregularities came to 
light after the completion of the transaction contemplated by the SPA (and in the case of the inventory, after 
the commencement of the CCAA Proceedings) and were a contributing factor to the Current JMB being in 
default of its obligations under its letter loan agreement with ATB Financial. The triggering factor underlying 
the CCAA Proceedings was the unwillingness of ATB Financial to continue to provide financing to the Current 
JMB. While the tax irregularities identified in the Voluntary Disclosure may well be symptomatic of the more 
profound accounting irregularities, those tax irregularities were not themselves a precipitating cause of the 
Current JMB's insolvency, contrary to the speculations in your email. 

We are pleased to discuss this issue further with you on Friday. Please let us know what time would be 
convenient for you. 

Best regards, 

Tom Cumming 
Partner 

T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

tom.cummincOoowlinowlg.com 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

0 COWLING WLG 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@iustice.gc.ca>
Sent: November-19-20 1:52 PM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.CummingPgowlingwIg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@iustice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.Thiessen@gowlingwIg.com>; Hanert, 

Caireen <Caireen.HanertPgowlingwIg.com>; Kroeger, Stephen <Stephen.Kroeger@gowlingwlg.com>; Cones, 

Tristen <Tristen.ConesPiustice.gc.ca>; Sean F. Collins (scollinsPmccarthy.ca)<scollinsPmccarthy.ca>; Pantelis 

Kyriakakis (pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca) <pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. I Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Tom... how would CRA insolvency been aware of a voluntary disclosure application made by JMB, that had not 

been audited and assessed by CRA? You and the Monitor/lawyer are well aware that I am not dealing with a 

small client where everything is within arms reach. I am dealing with a large bureaucracy where the left hand 

does not always know what is going on with the right hand and rightly or wrongly, you are very aware of the 

challenges I face with my client. It is very difficult to know which departments, of which there are many, may 

be dealing with an insolvent company. I checked with CRA at the beginning of this CCAA process as the 

experienced lawyer that I am and CRA advised there were pre and post initial order source deduction priority 

claims. As these were not assessed claims, there was nothing in the system that referenced these claims. 

Caireen and I worked out the payment of these claims. She had many opportunities to advise me of the 

possible a possible withholding tax claim. The networks for audit and insolvency are separated at CRA 

and CRA insolvency was not aware of the voluntary disclosure that had been made by JMB. The Monitor, the 

company and its lawyers were aware of this issue and chose not to bring it to my attention or to the court's 

attention. You cannot say that CRA is a regular creditor and that it is CRA's duty to bring all claims forward 

when it is so large, when it is based on self reporting by tax debtors and when it is dealing with so many tax 

debtors. 

The major problem is that the Monitor and the Company are not being fully transparent with creditors, but, 

more importantly, with the Court. There is a possible priority claim that has not been brought to the Court's 

attention and it was the duty of the Monitor and the company to at least mention this to the Court. Referring 

to a possible contingent tax claim, buried in a report is not sufficient or briefly mentioned in court is not 

sufficient. This is not a tax claim, but, a priority withholding tax claim and you were aware of the nature of this 

possible claim. Had full disclosure of this claim been set out in any of the numerous Monitor reports, I would 

have been able to review this claim with CRA sooner and take steps to make sure that it was protected if and 
when it was assessed. You took away CRA's ability to assert this priority claim before any orders were granted 

by the Court. 

It has been my experience that the very least, as a professional courtesy, insolvency practitioners and tax 
debtors will disclose all of the tax debtors claims and contingent claims to me if I have not raised it with them. 
I, in turn will assist when matters are time sensitive and when I am asked to try to speed up the CRA process if I 
can, so that insolvency proceedings do not take forever. I am very disappointed that given our good working 
relationship in the past, that you saw fit not to mention this issue to me. 

I believe that to give the Court full transparency and to uphold all of the rights of all the creditors, specifically, 
one that may have a priority claim, that the Monitor consent to an order that directs that CRA is entitled to 
share in the sale proceeds arising from the sale to Mantle as if this claim is assessed by CRA, it will be a priority 
claim that has priority over ATB and Sierra. The amount that was to be held in trust by JMB was $2.5 M. So I 
would ask that this amount be held back by the Monitor, until these issues can be dealt with and CRA is able to 

raise a withholding tax assessments against JMB if that is what it determines. Please advise if the Monitor and 
JMB will agree to this settlement proposal. It will defray further costs of having a full hearing on this issue and 
protect CRA's priority rights. 



It is not enough to say that a distribution order has not been granted, as to my knowledge, there will not be 
any funds available to pay CRA's priority claim when JMB's assets are transferred to 216 and Mantle. All of the 
good assets have been purchased by Mantle. Please advise if there will be $2.5 M to hold in trust that will not 
be coming from the Mantle sale? I will have CRA file a contingent claim with the Monitor for this claim. I would 
not have agreed to release lien funds had I know about this contingent withholding tax claim. 

The CRA letter that you attached Tom in your previous email is not in response to the Voluntary Disclosure 
application, but, is in reference to the 2018 tax year and the VDP was for 2017 and prior years. 

I am available at 10:00 am tomorrow for a call, so please let me know the conference phone details. 

Thanks 

Jill 



From: Cumming, Tom [mailto:Tom.CummingPgowlingwIg.com]
Sent: November 19, 2020 3:28 PM 
To: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.MedhurstPiustice.gc.ca>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@justice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.Thiessen@gowlingwIg.com>; Hanert, 

Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwIg.com>; Kroeger, Stephen <Stephen.Kroeger@gowlingwlg.com>; Cones, 

Tristen <Tristen.Cones@justice.gc.ca>; Sean F. Collins (scollins@mccarthy.ca)<scollinsPmccarthy.ca>; Pantelis 

Kyriakakis (pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca) <pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca>

Subject: RE: JMB Crushing 

You suggest that we intentionally withheld information from you. That is not correct. We assumed that the 

CRA would provide you with the information in its possession relating to JMB and its tax status. We have also 

had no involvement with respect to the Voluntary Disclosure, or the status of that matter. While I was told 

that there had been a dispute between the purchaser and sellers with respect to JMB ULC's tax compliance 

practices, I had not reviewed any of the details of that issue. Caireen was not aware of the issue at all. I note 

that we were first retained by JMB in February of 2020, and therefore started from zero information. 

In the context of the CCAA, when the company is facing a series of crises requiring immediate response, we 

simply did not have time to determine if there might be deemed trust claims that arose prior to my client 

acquiring the company, and have apparently never been ascertained. We dealt with the deemed trust claims 

that were in JMB's books which were discussed with you. 

Your colleagues that the CRA had much better information with respect to the obligations of the pre-

November 2018 JMB than we had or now have. All we have is a copy of the Voluntary Disclosure. I have no 

idea whether or not Bennett Jones' position is well founded and have not been instructed to verify that. 

The Monitor only becomes aware of claims if it is dealing with a distribution application or running a claims 

process. In a claims process, all that the Monitor does is give notice to the creditors giving them the 
opportunity to prove their claims. Before any distribution happens, any valid, prior ranking trust claims have to 
be addressed. Since these proceedings were first commenced on May 1, 2020, I believe that it would be 
reasonable to expect that the CRA would be, in anticipation of an eventual distribution application, 
determining what might be owed and what its priority might be. It cannot be a surprise that this would 
eventually be necessary. 

In any case, I reached out to my client this morning about the CRA audit, and he indicated that my 
understanding of that audit was not correct. The following is his response: 

Just to be clear, the Voluntary Disclosure Package and the CRA audit are separate assessments. 

The CRA Audit division is examining revenue, other expenses, contributed surplus, Schedule 8, due from related 
balances, AR, Inventory and interest on long term debt. This audit is in response to the amended tax returns that 
were filed by RSM Canada which eliminated the 2018 taxable income from the original filed returns. 

The CRA Voluntary Disclosure division is examining the VDP package that was filed by Bennett Jones in connection 
with various international filing and tax withholding requirements that were not adhered to by the Sellers. To date, 
no requests have been received by the VDP division. 

I have not prepared the CRA audit materials however I could pull this together within a couple days. CRA is also 
requesting RSM's working papers on the tax returns, so this may be difficult to obtain in lieu of the debt owed to 

RSM. 



Finally, it is not correct that we did not advise the Court that the CRA may have a contingent claim. On October 
16, 2020, I told the Court that there is a potential, contingent, unliquidated claim, that may have some deemed 
trust protection, but that the claim has not been quantified. 

There will be no distribution from the estate without a further order of the Court, which, like every other 
application, will be on notice to the CRA. I would ask that you urge your colleagues to determine their position 
with respect to the Voluntary Disclosure as soon as possible. 

I will send a call in number for 10 am. 

Best regards, 

Tom Cumming 
Partner 
T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

tom.cumming@qowlinqw1g.com 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

GOWLING WLG 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Sent: November-19-20 4:11 PM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@iustice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.Thiessen@gowlingwIg.com>; Hanert, 
Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwIg.com>; Kroeger, Stephen <Stephen.Kroeger@gowlingwlg.com>; Cones, 
Tristen <Tristen.Cones@justice.gc.ca>; Sean F. Collins (scollins@mccarthy.ca) <scollins@mccarthy.ca>; Pantelis 
Kyriakakis ( k riakal th .ca) <pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. I Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Well it looks like all of us were in the dark about this issue except the former directors and their lawyer. A 
priority order was obtained prior to a distribution order which is unusual. Usually there is a claims order and 
then creditors file their claims and then if there are any priority issues, that can be dealt with before any 
distribution. I am sorry Tom, but, CRA's departments are huge and insolvency collectors do not have access to 
audit files and CRA insolvency had no notification that the VDP was filed with CRA. There was no way for CRA 
to know about this application. You have a misconception about how matters are dealt with at CRA. Such a 
request may not have been assigned to an auditor as a form letter issued confirming receipt of the VDP and 
then an auditor would be assigned maybe two-six months after the receipt acknowledgment. Covid happened 
and everything was put on hold. If you had some information about this, I would have appreciated a heads up 
and I could have looked into it further and made representations before the sale orders were granted. I would 
have appreciated receiving the VDP sooner when you found out about it and when you knew when the 
purchasers were doing due diligence. If I did not see a deemed trust reference in the Monitor's reports or in 
the company's pleadings, then I will not appear. I would have at the very least appreciated a call before the 
October 16 application to advise that the contingent tax claim was a possible priority claim. I would have 
looked into the matter sooner. If there are no priority claims, I do not attend the proceedings. There are a 
number of different tax claims and most of them are not priority claims. I am very protective of these priority 
claims as you know and would have appreciated a heads up. 

Could you please advise where the funds will come from for a claims and distribution order? Are there 
sufficient funds to cover a holdback of $2.5 M without the Mantle sale proceeds? I know that you are aware 
that CRA cannot move with lightening speed. We can focus on the withholding tax and hopefully obtain a 
decision from the CRA auditor soon, but, I do not even know if this matter has been assigned to an auditor yet. 
I am having CRA insolvency make enquiries. I had advised previously that the letter you referred to was in 
response to the 2018 tax year and not the VDP. 

I understand that the fact that there was a different JMB company when you became involved did not help the 
situation either. I would have thought whomever was in charge at that time would have given you background 
information about what had been done previously by the former directors as I feel this did impact how the 
company could not survive the downturn of the Alberta economy. 

Thanks 

Jill 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@iustice.gc.ca>
Sent: November 20, 2020 11:52 AM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.BullenPiustice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.ThiessenPgowlingwIg.com>; Hanert, 
Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwIg.com>; Kroeger, Stephen <Stephen.KroegerPgowlingwIg.com>; Cones, 
Tristen <Tristen.ConesPiustice.gc.ca>; Sean F. Collins (scollinsPmccarthy.ca) <scollins@mccarthy.ca>; Pantelis 
Kyriakakis (pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca) <pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowiing WLG. I Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Further to our call this morning and clarification that the Monitor did not have personal knowledge of the 
possible withholding tax priority claims that CRA may have until this past Tuesday, I confirm that the Monitor 
has not been misleading the court and not being fully transparent with the Court. From what Tom has stated 
below, it would seem that Gowlings was not fully apprised o the details as well. But both the company, the 
Montior and their respective layers should have looked into this issue more closely and alerted myself and the 
court of this possible priority issue. Both the Monitor and Gowlings advised that they knew of the VDP when 
the due diligence was ongoing with the Purchaser, which I believe was this past summer. There was plenty of 
time for the Company and the Monitor to delve into this issue, which would have given me enough time to 
review this matter and provide CRA's position to all parties and definitely before the Court granted its order on 
October 16. 

The important factor is that we are all now aware of this possible priority claim and that I hope that I can 
receive the cooperation of the company and the Monitor to assist with the audit of this claim in order to 
determine if in fact CRA has a valid priority claim. Also, as mentioned previously, if this is a valid priority claim, 
CRA will be asserting this priority and the payment of this claim against the claims of all creditors and secured 
creditors. I leave it open to CRA to pursue entitlement to the administrative and borrowing charges if there is 
not sufficient funds to pay any possible priority claims. I hope it will not come to this and I hope that both the 
Company and the Monitor will make efforts to ensure that CRA's possible priority claim is paid in full. I will be 
discussing this matter with CRA and I will get back to you next week with an update. 

Thanks 

Jill 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@iustice.gc.ca>
Sent: December-15-20 10:47 AM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.CummingPgowlingwIg.com>; Hanert, Caireen <Caireen.HanertPgowlingwIg.com>

Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.BullenPiustice.gc.ca>
Subject: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. I Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Hi Tom and Caireen, 

I have received instructions from CRA that they are not agreeable to compromising any priority claims that CRA 

may have, arising out of the Voluntary Disclosure letter dated September 9, 2019 that was sent to CRA, 

regarding the above corporation or any other priority claims they may have. 

Also, to complete the second Voluntary Disclosure review, the company will need to send a formal letter to the 

Assistant Director of the Shawinigan National Verification and Collections Centre. Please see paragraph 59 of 

the information circular IC00-1R6 which sets out the process. If you could copy me with this letter, I will send it 

by email internally. 

Thanks 

Jill 

Jill Medhurst 
Counsel 
Prairie Regional Office 
601 606 4th Street SW, Calgary, Ab T2P 1T1 
National Litigation Sector 
Department of Justice Canada / Government of Canada 
Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca /Telephone 403 299-3985 / Facsimile 403 299-3907 

Avocate 
Bureau regional des Prairies (Calgary) 
601 606 4th St Calgary, Ab T2P 1T1 
Secteur national du contentieux 
Ministere de la Justice Canada / Gouvernement du Canada 
Jill.Medhurst@iustice.gc.ca / Tel: 403 299-3985 / Telec: 403 299-3907 



From: Cumming, Tom <Tom.CummingPgowlingwIg.com>
Sent: December 15, 2020 1:43 PM 
To: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>; Hanert, Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwlg.com>

Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.BullenPiustice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.ThiessenPgowlingwIg.com>

Subject: RE: JMB Crushing Systems Inc. ("JMB") and 2161889 Alberta Ltd. ("216") 

Hi Jill 

Thanks for your email. I am copying my partner Ted Thiessen, who specializes in tax. 

Based on our analysis, there is little chance of completing the Mantle transaction unless arrangements can be 

made with Canada Revenue Agency (the "CRA"), the lien and trust claimants, and Alberta Environment and 

Parks (the "AEP") by Friday December 18, 2020. As you will note, we are quickly running out of time. 

I attach a spreadsheet setting out the aggregate pits owned, occupied or operated by JMB and 216 (either 

through surface material leases, aggregate royalty agreements, fee simple ownership or otherwise) together 

with the reclamation obligations associated with each one. If the Mantle transaction does not close, the 

aggregate reclamation liability is $2,025,664, for which there is security in the amount of $598,016. I note that 

these are accounting estimates and actual reclamation costs are likely to exceed this. Also, reclamation 

amounts should be included for the Lafarge pits, so this is an under estimate. I would also note that most of 

the unsecured reclamation exposure is in JMB rather than 216. 

As a result of the decision of the Supreme Court of Canada in Orphan Wells Association v Grant Thornton Ltd., 

the AEP, as the regulator, has absolute priority over all creditors including the CRA for reclamation liabilities of 

JMB and 216. I would expect, based on my experience with Alberta regulators, that they would issue an order 

requiring JMB and 216 to reclaim all pits, whereupon there could be no distributions until that was 

completed. When the reclamation work is completed to the satisfaction of AEP, and reclamation certificates 

are issued by the AEP, the security deposits would be returned. My understanding is that this process typically 

takes 5 years from start to finish. 

If the Mantle transaction is to close, we have to know this week. Even is the CRA is unwilling to compromise 

any valid tax claims, the Mantle transaction could still close if we had the following information: 

• whether JMB is qualified under the Voluntary Disclosure Program (the "VDP"); and 
• the amount of tax that the CRA actually believes is owing. 

Based on our review of the information available to us, the CRA had no reasonable basis for denying JMB's 

status under the VDP. We have asked Bennett Jones LLP to take the steps necessary to appeal this, but clearly 

the time frame is insufficient to permit the Mantle transaction to proceed. 

If the CRA is unable to respond to this request, and provide the information necessary to permit the 
completion of the transaction, there is a very real chance that it will be abandoned, leaving the CRA, as well as 
all of the other stakeholders, with limited options. 

Can we discuss this matter at your earliest convenience? 

Thank you. 

Tom 



Tom Cumming 
Partner 

T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

tom.cumming(agowlinqw1g.com 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

0 COWLING WLG 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Sent: January-11-21 4:41 PM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@justice.gc.ca>
Subject: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. I Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Hi Tom, 

So I take it that you will be extending the CCAA tomorrow? Please let me know about providing the underlying 
documentation for voluntary disclosure? Has anyone from CRA been in contact with Bennett Jones or the 
company? 

Thanks 

Jill 

Jill Medhurst 
Counsel 
Prairie Regional Office 
601 606 4th Street SW, Calgary, Ab T2P 1T1 
National Litigation Sector 
Department of Justice Canada / Government of Canada 
Jill.MedhurstPjustice.gc.ca /Telephone 403 299-3985 / Facsimile 403 299-3907 

Avocate 
Bureau regional des Prairies (Calgary) 
601 606 4th St Calgary, Ab T2P 1T1 
Secteur national du contentieux 
Ministere de la Justice Canada / Gouvernement du Canada 
Jill.MedhurstPlustice.gc.ca / Tel: 403 299-3985 / Telec: 403 299-3907 



From: Cumming, Tom <Tom.CummingPgowlingwlg.com>

Sent: January 26, 2021 1:10 PM 

To: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Subject: Follow-up with Jill 

Hi Jill 

I just wanted to follow up with respect to the matters subject to the voluntary disclosure, and in particular 
whether the CRA needed anything in addition to what Jeff Ryks had assembled. Can you let me know where 
things stand? 

Thanks. 

Tom 

Tom Cumming 
Partner 
T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

tom.cummingAgowlinowlq.com 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

GOWLING WLG 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
Suite 1600, 421 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary AB T2P 4K9 
Canada 

OEM DE 
gowlingwlg.com 

Gowlina WLG 1 1,400+ legal professionals 1 18 offices worldwide 



From: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Sent: February 5, 2021 11:19 AM 
To: Medhurst, Jill <1111.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Subject: JMB 

Hi Jill 

Have you heard from the CRA with respect to their position on the claim against JMB? 

Thanks. 

Tom 

Tom Cumming 
Partner 

T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

tom.cummingoowlingwlo.com 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

0 GOWLING WIG 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
Suite 1600, 421 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary AB T2P 4K9 
Canada 

gowlingwIg.com 

Gowlinq WLG 1 1,400+ legal professionals 1 18 offices worldwide 



From: Medhurst, Jill 
Sent: February 8, 2021 7:39 AM 
To: 'Cumming, Tom' <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@justice.gc.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB 

Hi Tom, 

I checked last week and not update yet. I think that the review should be completed soon. I will let you know as 
soon as I know. 

Thanks and have a good week! 

Jill 



From: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>

Sent: February 17, 2021 9:43 AM 
To: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@iustice.gc.ca>; Cones, Tristen <Tristen.Cones@justice.gc.ca>; MaIm, 

Tandra <Tandra.Malm@justice.gc.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB 

Hi Jill 

It will be 2 pm. Has the CRA reviewed the issue as to whether there is a deemed trust? It seems to me that 

that is separate from the issue as to the VDP, and has direct effect on the estate. I think we have sent you the 

necessary information, but let me know if there is anything else required. 

Thanks. 

Tom 

Tom Cumming 
Partner 

T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

tom.cumminq qowlinqw1q.com 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

GOWLING WIG 



From: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwlg.com>
Sent: February 18, 2021 7:20 PM 
To: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@justice.gc.ca>; Cones, Tristen <Tristen.ConesPiustice.gc.ca>; MaIm, 
Tandra <Tandra.Malm@justice.gc.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB 

Hi Jill 

We have also asked for additional Court time on March 5 because we are re-jigging the transaction in order to 
permit us to close immediately without waiting for the AEP. What that means is that the pressure will almost 
immediately become significant to resolve all of the outstanding issues. 

Is there any way that we can accelerate progress on the CRA's review of the information provided and their 
determinations? Would it be helpful to have the Court determine the matter so that everyone is working with 
a time line? Generally, I like to avoid recourse to the Court, but I do find that it can be helpful in focussing the 
attention of decision makers, and in any case, the deemed trust question is rather unusual. My tax guy was not 
able to find cases directly on point, although there were some that adverted to the fundamentals of the issue. 

Do you want to have a call tomorrow to discuss this? 

Kind regards, 

Tom 

Tom Cumming 
Partner 
T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

tom.cummincAgowlingwlq.com 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

GOWLING WIG 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Sent: February-22-21 4:12 PM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.CummingPgowlingw1g.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@justice.gc.ca>; Cones, Tristen <Tristen.Cones@justice.gc.ca>; MaIm, 
Tandra <Tandra.MaImPiustice.gc.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. I Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Hi Tom, 

I am still waiting to hear from CRA, and I am not sure if there will be anything to report before the court 
application on Wednesday. However, I wanted to say that the QB court does not have the jurisdiction to deal 
with any tax issues...that is only for CRA and the tax court. The Monitor has agreed to hold the $2 M (the lien 
funds) for any possible CRA priority claims. As I stated before, CRA is trying to move this along but it has been 
difficult given that CRA is focused on other matters dealing with the pandemic. 

Hopefully, we will have some resolution by March 5, 2021. 

Thanks 

Jill 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, RSC 1985, c C-36, as amended 
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ARRANGEMENT OF JMB CRUSHING SYSTEMS INC. and 2161889 
ALBERTA LTD. 

APPLICANTS JMB CRUSHING SYSTEMS INC. and 2161889 ALBERTA LTD. 

DOCUMENT AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 

ADDRESS FOR Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
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AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 
sworn February 23, 2021 

I, BLAKE M. ELYEA, of the City of Burnaby, in the Province of British Columbia, 

MAKE OATH AND SAY THAT: 

1. I am the Chief Restructuring Advisor for JMB Crushing Systems Inc. ("JMB") and 

2161889 Alberta Ltd. ("216", and with JMB, the "Applicants"). As such, I have personal 

knowledge of the matters herein deposed to, except where stated to be based upon 

information and belief, in which case I verily believe same to be true. 

2. I was appointed as Chief Restructuring Advisor of JMB and 216 on May 4, 2020, 

immediately following the commencement of their proceedings under the Companies' 

Creditors Arrangement Act, RSC 1985, c C-36, as amended (the "CCAA", and such 
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proceedings, the "CCAA Proceedings"). In that capacity, I have reviewed the business 

records of JMB relevant to the within proceedings and have satisfied myself that I am 

possessed of sufficient information and knowledge to swear this Affidavit. 

3. I swear this Affidavit further to my Affidavits sworn August 6, 2020, October 16, 2020 

November 20, 2020, December 4, 2020 and February 19, 2021 in these proceedings. 

4. I am authorized to swear this Affidavit as Chief Restructuring Advisor of JMB. 

5. I make this affidavit is support of an order declaring that the Equipment (as defined below) 

is not Property of the Applicants as defined in the initial order granted under the CCAA on 

May 1, 2020 (as subsequently amended and restated on May 11, 2020, the "Initial 

Order"). 

Declaratory Relief 

6. Pursuant to paragraph 4 of the Initial Order, "Property" of the Applicants is defined as 

"...current and future assets, undertaking and properties of every nature and kind 

whatsoever, and wherever situate including all proceeds thereof (the "Property")." 

7. Eastside Rock Products, Inc. ("Eastside") is a company incorporated pursuant to the laws 

of the State of Washington and is a wholly owned subsidiary of JMB. The details of 

Eastside's relationship with the Applicants is set out in the Affidavit of Jeff Buck sworn 

April 16, 2020 in these proceedings. 

8. On or about November 9, 2017, Eastside purchased a Cheetah APS800 Generator set (the 

"Generator") with trailer (the "Trailer" and with Generator, the "Equipment") from NC 

Power Systems Co. Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is a copy of the invoice for Eastside's 

purchase of the Equipment. On my review of the Eastside's business records Eastside used 

the Equipment in its operations until it was imported to Canada as set out below. 

9. On May 7, 2019, the Equipment was brought into Canada. Attached hereto as Exhibit "B" 

is a copy of the Vehicle Import Form issued by Transport Canada. The Equipment was 

brought to Canada so that it could be used in JMB's operations in Alberta. 

ACTIVE_CA\ 44101599\4 
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10. On June 4, 2019, JMB registered the Trailer in Alberta in accordance with the Traffic Safety 

Act, RSA 2000, c T-6, that requires vehicles being driven on provincial roads, like the 

Trailer, to be registered with Alberta Registries. Attached hereto as Exhibit "C" is a copy 

of the Trailer registration. 

11. I am advised by my review of JMB' s books and records and believe that: 

(a) no monies were paid or advanced to Eastside by JMB for the Equipment; and 

(b) the Equipment has been and continues to be listed as a fixed asset in Eastside's 

financial statements. Attached hereto as Exhibit "D" is a redacted copy of 

Eastside's fixed asset listing dated December 31, 2020. 

Canada Revenue Agency — Deemed Trust Issue 

12. I am advised by Tom Cumming, counsel for the Applicants, and believe that the issue of 

whether Canada Revenue Agency (the "CRA") has a deemed trust as a result of payments 

made to the former shareholders of JMB Crushing Systems ULC ("JMB ULC"), the 

predecessor of JMB, has still not been resolved, despite the passage of over a year: 

(a) The issue was first raised on September 9, 2019 by counsel to JMB ULC and its 

former shareholders in a Voluntary Disclosure letter (the "VDL") sent to the CRA; 

(b) Since the application for the Initial Order on May 1, 2020, Jill Medhurst and Tristan 

Cones, counsel to the CRA, have been served with all materials in these 

proceedings; 

(c) It was not until November 18, 2020 that Ms. Medhurst advised Mr. Cumming via 

email that, among other things, the CRA may have a priority claim. Mr. Cumming 

responded on the same day to set out the background to the CCAA Proceedings and 

to request a call to discuss matters; 

(d) In a series of email correspondence exchanged on November 19 and 20, 2020, Ms. 

Medhurst advised Mr. Cumming that CRA had not been made aware of the alleged 
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priority claim, and that if she had been made aware, she could have tried to have 

CRA make this issue a priority; 

(e) On December 15, 2020, Ms. Medhurst advised Mr. Cumming via email that the 

CRA was not agreeable to compromising any priority claims that the CRA may 

have arising out of the VDL; 

(f) On December 15, 2020, Mr. Cumming advised Ms. Medhurst via email that the 

transaction between JMB and Mantle Materials Group, Ltd. was in jeopardy as a 

result of delays by the CRA; 

(g) On December 23, 2020, counsel for JMB ULC and its former shareholders sent a 

request for second administrative review to the CRA Voluntary Disclosures 

Program; 

(h) On January 11, 2021, Ms. Medhurst requested certain tax information from the 

Applicants in relation to the deemed trust issue, which information was provided 

on January 12, 2021; 

On January 26 and February 5, 2021, Mr. Cumming sent, an email to Ms. Medhurst 

requesting an update on the CRA's position; 

On February 8, 2021, Ms. Medhurst advised Mr. Cumming via email that she had 

received no update from the CRA, but that she thought the review would be 

completed soon; 

(k) On February 17, 2021, Mr. Cumming inquired Ms. Medhurst via email as to 

whether there was an update from the CRA, and Ms. Medhurst responded that she 

was still trying to work out the issue with the CRA; 

(1) On February 18, 2021, Mr. Cumming sent an email to Ms. Medhurst in which he 

advised that additional court time had been booked for March 5, 2021 and requested 

that the CRA accelerate their inquiry; and 
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(m) On February 22, 2021, Ms. Medhurst advised Mr. Cumming via email that she had 

not received any information from the CRA. 

Attached hereto as Exhibit "E" are copies of the emails. 

13. I was not physically present before the commissioner taking this affidavit, but was linked 

with the commissioner utilizing video technology, and the process described in the notice 

from the court date March 27, 2020 for remote commissioning affidavits was utilized. 

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of 
Burnaby, in the Province of British 
Columbia, this 23rd day of February, 2021. 

A Co 1 sioner of Oaths an otary 
Public in a d for the Province. of British 
Columbia 

ALEXANDRA L. MCCAWLEY 
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR 

550 BURRARD STREET - SUITE 2300 
BENTALL 5 - VANCOUVER, B.C. V6C 285 

TELEPHONE: (604) 891-2772 

ACTIVE_CA\ 44101599\4 
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THIS IS EXHIBIT "A" REFERRED TO IN 

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 

SWORN BEFORE ME 

THIS 23rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021 

A Com 4. s oner for Oaths/Notary P s lic in and 
for the Province of British C umbia 

ALEXANDRA L. MCCAWLEY 
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR 

550 BURRARD STREET - SUITE 2300 
BENTALL 5 - VANCOUVER, B.C. V6C 2B5 

TELEPHONE: (604) 891-2772 



N C POWER SYSTEMS car 

$OUID:TO 

EASTSIDE ROCK PRODUCTS INC 
32715 CARMICHAEL RD 
P-0 BOX 625 
PRESTON WA 98050.0625 

INVOICE 
WA - (426) 251-9800 
AK - (907) 786-7500 

.1aaa.o.,8,:prit•To 

TukwmliI WA 96 3S 1201. 
, . . . . 

SHIP TO 

EASTSIDE ROCK PRODUCTS INC 

o 

INVOICE NUMBER .:  INVOICE DA:I E it:USTOMER,NU  . CUsToMmoRDER NUMBER:177M STIPRE'l.". DJY:-.1WATITmi . 
E2702301 11•09-17 0304900 •RA1-1,-G-14V- '? I 11 E ATR 2 1 
L. • PSO /WO 

E27023 11.09.17 
L . MAKE

AA 

MC  SNIP VIA  litapE, 
10 690349 

MODEL : • : 

APS800 
 .:i .EOUIPMENT'NUMBER  .  !J

DWB00636
.Nit;: :: DESCRIPTION',

6994.50 E213224 
 iiiiiUNtri PRICE 

CUSTOMER CONTACT: DAVE CHURCH OLK902D8-L10 
TAX EXEMPTION LICENSE A36 5740 18 

EQUIPMENT SALE 
CATERPILLAR MODEL APS-800 

.CATERPILLAR APS800 
1.0 ID NO: E213224 SERIAL NO: DAB00636 

TRAILER -VIA AD: 5EF2GC300887.72456 
LICENSE NO: 1601N 

ONE (1) USED CATERPILLAR MODEL APS800 GENERATOR 
SET WITH TRAILER (TITLE ATTACHED) 

ORIGINAL SALE PRICE $162,700.00 
LESS APPLIES RENTALS ($57.248.00) 
CONVERSION AMOUNT $105,352.00 
******************k*******4********************** 

WARRANTY: AS IS/WHERE IS NO WARRANTY 

TERMS: NET DUE 10 DAYS FROM DATE OF INVOICE 
PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: 
MGT EXCHANGE, LLC 
17035 '.ZEST VALLEY HIGHWAY 
TUKWILA WA 98188.-5519 

This Sala Is subject to all terms anti conditions sat forth in the NC Power Systems Work 
Authorization, including LIMITED WARRANTY AND RELEASE and EXCLUSION OF 
LIABILITIES set forth nn that Order. 

TERMS: ALL PARTS AND SERVICE INVOICES, ARE DUE THE 10TH OF THE MONTH 
FOLLOWING THE DATE OF PURCHASE. MACHINE INVOICES NET 10 DAYS FROM DATE 
OF INVOICE, 

Each payment or man pest dale shall bear n Vita i)tyinent charge of the lenses of 1 1/2% 
per month, which is an annual percentage rare of tii%, or an amount not to exceed the 
highest rate: permitted by law. 

105352.00 

P3 

PAY THIS b. 
AMOUNT 105352.00 

AMOUNT
CREDIT 

MerchandiSe cannot bo rotu nod for credit without our prior 
approval and only In accordance with our Parts Return Policy, A 
copy of the policy is available upon request. 



THIS IS EXHIBIT "B" REFERRED TO IN 

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 

SWORN BEFORE ME 

THIS 23rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021 

A Commiss er for Oaths/Notary Pu is in and 
for the Province of British Col bia 

ALEXANDRA L. MCCAWLEY 
COWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR 

550 BURRARD STREET - SUITE 2300 

BENTALL 5 - VANCOUVER, B.C. V6C 235 
TELEPHONE: (604) 891-2772 
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__ -- - 

VI-required) 
in. spectates. (Annexe VII require)

_ 

ou tat also d'etudlani. 

sont pas dos vehicules do travail. 

evidence of the vehicle's confamlly 

requNe de la conformne do 

REGISTRAIRE 

with 

Adorn's 

VEHICLES PROGRAM 
DES VEHICULES 

Wed' BordefStnices 
ilatre Mow& bured &Mond 

STAMP ONLY
REGISTRAR-OrIMPORTED 
„,...„.....- '''' .- ' PROGRAM 

ESTAMPILLER SEULENIENT 
DU PROGRAMME 
 VEHICULES 

IMPORTES 
Agency Once dots stamp 

des swaths SoNsIers du Ganda 

--'' 
._-----'"-- 

XE MPT FROM - 
VEHICLES 

, 
 

SI EXEMPT 
DU REGISTRAIRE DEC 

IMPORTES - 

at COCHER 
is In the net or recognized 

et limportaleur 

oveld Canedlan compliance 

canadiennes pedant une 

le prodletatre original. ,

before Jan. 
1 de }envier 1971. 

purposes. (Schedule 
une evalualige on Ede. 

 
vise 

de Koval valide 

not work vehicles
Les remorques no 

I have Ina required 

Jo posake la justification 

NI c Canadian certined vehicle being 
Vehidide fontique aeon les 

d Vehicle is fAsen yews cid 
Vehicule a 15 ens ou plus (sate 

. Vehicle entered laexhibtlion, 
- Vehicule est antra posit Untexecnidon, 

- 
e Vehicle entered by a visdor, 

Valikula entre un vlalleUr, 
Officers IrHleis • InIlleles do lager°. 

per 

a Work vehicle and dhotis (only 
Vehlcule do travail el Autrey 

I declare that; to the bast of my knowledge,th,r, , ,
(see insinfcliOns'on Ward form)._ _ 
Jo declare qua, pour meant quo ja 
d'Errvinormernent Confide (yak les _ alrUali0f1a ,...."--

Environment Canada's emission standards 

aux 'mimes damissions 

IMPORTER OR AGENT • ITAKIRTATEUR OU W,NOATAIRE 
„.. ...""

PRINT NAME • NOM EN LETTRES MOULEES SIGNATURE DATE 
- *ma am,_ . - . RTaael .. 

A REMPLIR 
COMPLETE FOR VEHICLES REQUIRED 

POUR LES VEHICULES DEVANT 
TO ENTER THE REGISTRAR OF IMPORTED VEHICLES 

ETRE INSCRITS AU PROGRAMME DU REGISTRAIRE 
PROGRAM 

DES VEHICULES IMPORTES 

17. See Instructions for t xelanation 

•-' Vehicle purchtited MON UNTed 
S195.00 Plus Welke* solos town 

/ , 195,00$ plus Ns takes de venles 

I em the owner or agent ol the owner 
loon). This vehicle shall be modified to 
acknowledge that receipt of ltds VOIAtTalIRITOR 
taken Kt en dullidizad Inspedieh centre 

du 
fieu'vu'et:s tOorlotTtl. the vat ligur ititeracjrt isuuet: 
MC JO reconnets quit la recepUon du 
vehlcule sera pwasenta a Un centre dinspecikwreuteited 

• _ 
• 

• Volr los Instrudlons pour les expficatIons 

Steles t Vahicule sonde oux-Etells-UNS. 
(see vnivi.riv.ca for IniormetiOn). 

ape/Codes (voir vnwr-riv.ca pour des ronseignements 

of the VoNcle described herein. I hero tho required 
Transport Canada standaids within the prestabed 

NMI end payment of tees ere not 
and otherwise protostart in accordance 

" rnip'a nolaiLei ji 'S'ePTD:nskipOrtl igietinerlaikdnairis 
present fennutaire dirnportetlon et I. palement 

el Valle conthandment sax 
. ' ..- 

- 
- . --Envelope - Envelope,*-  

' ' - - 

supplantentaires). 

evidence o/ the vehicle's conformity with Environment Canada's 
time of 45 days and the current owner shell be fesponside 

warranty that the Vehicle Is nocessady capable 01 being brought 
with the requirnments Of the Registrar ofimported Vehicles, I authorize 

eq se de la conlormite du vehthule cwt mimes 
l'id'ictlalregterientathade 45 fours. el le proprvildre 

des droll* ne gerentlesenl pail qu'll sera (ornament possible 
exigences du Regfstralre dos veNcuies Importes. J'aUtorise le 

_ _ 

emission standards 
In, any penalties presulbed 

Into contormity with applcable 
the required service-portant 

d'emluthes d'Environnamont 
we "muted aux dines 

de Madre le vablcula conforms 
polment dos drolts de service 

- M-7757-11 - 
thee instructions on back Of 

for failure to do so. I 
law. The vadat* shoe be . 

- ' ,-

Canada (volr les Instructions 
trnposees al us n'est pas le 
a la lot Repriced°. La 
mods. 

Registrar of Imported Vehicles 
Rogistrake dos veldcules Importes 

DST Na.. N• de la TVO 1211515208T000010001
, GST-14q,.: W do la IPS 13367636791110001 

RE4p4EP ES 
ddiRMS i 

A L'USAG54:51gTCIRE DES 
VEHI AMPRErtt§112g1.4 LI.V1 ENT 

mpoRT Fr) vFltir;1 i

1t! 
r --* 

73 .- 

.Credii card - Carte on entdlt 

Credit card last 4 nomnumbers Authorhallon only 
W de carte (les 4 deniers currier°. soulement) 

code 
Code dthillorfsation 

ID of ownoriaged (driveee leans 1/3.. bUaltiass number. do.) 
donde du proprlatelre ou du mandetaho (n. de Sends de conduke, n. dentrepriSe, elc.) 

_ , r , „ r r_. , 

Pointe  OR AGENT • WIPORTATEdn Oil MANDATAIRE ., I.) 

ii,  t, / f,dfj  1,., ' .1-1 
ii, /ALL C , if- i . . (.4l, al_Li I, Z.1 

. - „, , , 
. ;Li/ / - ' '' --'1 PRINT NAME • N914 EN tarrnes MOI.A.QES  - -if 'T% -SIGNATURE'` DATE . 

' - -Jr' tiny-nen-el • suernm-e) 
-..... 

- Ailllsorizetkin No. 
hales don ri Sip:deur N' d'eutorlsoNon 

Reglsuer of oded 
3 ROSE - R shake desP eNculees importes 4 OR -0anit'tetaterrr.

13.0132 (09.03-06) 
SLANG -Province/I re CANARI•ASP - - _ • anadV 



If yoto vehicle tsertgect to the Registrar of Imported Vehicles Program 

RBox 17Ka copy at Is completed form will be forwarded to the 
egistrar of inverted Vehicles for protesteng, Within ten (10) days you 

Will eetelve detailed instructions from the Registrar of Impoited _ 
Vehicles concerning the modification and inspection process, including 
a list of Inspection centres available to the Importer, and a form to be 
used both by the medifier and the inspector. The Inspection centre 
authorized by the Registrar of Imported Vehicles will complete and 
stamp the appropriate section In Box 17 once the vehicle has been 
properly modified and Inspected. Oncryyour vehicle has been certified 
by the Inspection centre authorized by the Regiment of imported 
Vehicles you will tie able to license and register your vehicle with your 
Provincial Registrar, • ` 

The gold and white copies of this form are given to the importer at the 
time of Importeeen. TIT& goldcopy Is for the Importer's records. The 
White copy Is to be pfesented to the provincial / territorial licensing 
authorities by, the Importer at the time of licensing. The canary copy Is 
kept by bBSA. The pink copy is Kept by CBSA to be forwarded to the 
Registrar of imported Vehicles. 

SI votro vellicule alt vise par le programme du Registralre des 
vehicules importes (case 17), un (template° du formulalre rompli sera' 
envoys au Registroire des veldcules importes pour traitement. Old dlx 
(10) jours, vous recevrez des Instructions detallthee de ce registrairo 
our le proceesue de modification et d'inspectIon, at notamment une 
lisle des centres d'inspection auxquols eimportateur peut recourlr et Is 
formule quo i'auteur des modifications et l'inspecteur devront utiliser. 
Le centre denspection autorlse par le Registraire rempllra et 
estampillera la section voulue de le case 17 une foss le vehlcule 
correctemont modifle et inspect& Une foie votro vehicule cerefie 
conforms par ce centre, vous pourrez immatriculer votreeethicule 
aupres du registraire do votre province, 

Los exemplaires or et blanc du present formulate° sont remis 
l'importateur au moment do eimportatIon. L'exemplaire or est pour sea 
dossiers et le blanc dolt Mrs presents aux autorites provinciales ou 
torritoriales d'immetriculation par lemportateur au moment de 
elmenatriculation. L'oxemplalre caned est conserve par I'ASFC. 
L'exempleire rose est conserve par l'ASFC et sera trantents au 
Registratre des vehIcules Import6s. 

FifreleViii?tarle'
14.0.ORIMET„ 

• • eeeetieeeerte , 

Aefai :_f6 

Location of the Compliance label on the different vehicle classes. Emplacement de letiquette de bonfognite sur les diverses classes de 
vetecules. _ _ 

Voiture de tourlsme ; Suele montant dee chamieres, our le montant de la 
geche ou & j'extremeg de la ports coriespondant au moreant de la gSche, du 
cete du benducteur. . • . 

: Comme les voltures de tourisme ou, est impossible-de
apposee 0 coo endroits, our le cote gauche du tableau de bord rib sur to 

surface leterieure fie la pone du conducleur. 

Autobue : Voir carnion. 

Passenger car The hinge pillar, door latch post or the door edge that meets 
the door latch post next to the driver's sealing position. • 

Truck: Same as Passenger cam or, whom it is impracticable, to the left side 
.of the instrument panel or to the Inwerd facing surface of the door next to the 
edrivees seating position,

. • . , • 
Bile: .,Sarne,as T_ruoke 

peultepurpose.oassenaer vehicle: Same es Truck. 
_ - • e eeee_eseeee , 

pMr°atcirca6loteleth. the intersectfoheoetheasnlyeepring post and the handlebars sothat 
.It 

'All WO-eat-On perreanent pelt of the Vehicle as close as 

Is easily readable witleout moving Art .of the vehicle_except the 
steering sysiteem 

bi and

 Cutter: 

On the rear half of the right side so that it is easily 
readable from outside the vehicle Without moving any part, 

Trailer On the forward half of the side left  of the getter so that it is easily 
readable from outside threVehicle withoulmoving any part. 

Incomplete vehicle jCitasels-calee. Shalebe temporarily affixed so as tope, 
easily readable and protected against aneeveather conditions to which it may 
be exposed, or permanently at fixed similar to truck, 

Boxleit & 1211 Explanations. . • - 
, • e - • , 
Box 120: Vehicle cehditIon - • - 
Norms(: normal wear end tear, intiedIng minor damages such as scratches, 
dents and bumps. Typically a roadworthy vehicle being driven at the time of. 
Ireponation,==, - • - . 

e
Severely demagog: vehicle damaged to the extent that It would noed to be 
rebuilt to be roadworthy, Such chresifiCalloe could be the result of a major 
accident, fire, flood tea theft recovered vehicle missing some major parta
(doors, stripped interior, etce.

Box 12b; Title status - 
Ac indicated on the offieial_vehicle title decument.

Evidence of Conformity with Environreent Canada's Emission 
Standaeds

A person who imports a vehicle for the purpose of sale or lease must 
have the evideece of conformity set,out in Section 35 or 36 of the OreRoed 
Vehicle arid Engihe Emission Regulations, as the case may be. 

• 

For any other importer, as evidence- of conformity, the vehicle being 
imported must:

a bear the national emissions mark sot out in Section 7 of ihe Regulations, 
rte bear a U.S. emission control Information label shoWinglhat the vehicle 
'cOnforrned to thaEreeroninental Protection Agency (EPA) emission -
standards at the time of manufacture; ' • 

c) bear alabei shovvIng that the vehicle conformed to the California Alr 

VoHure do tourtame a usages rnuitieles : Volr career'. 

Motocyctette - Tout genre • Sur une partie fixe du vehicule, ousel pree que 
possible de eintersection de la coionne de direction et du guidon. de some
qu'on pules() la lire saris avoir deplacer des pieces du vehicule, sauf le 
systems de direction;

Motonolge et trolpeete : Sur la mole?) arriere du cote droll de sorte reel soil 
facile, eu deflate, do la lire sans deplaceraucune piece du vehicule. 

- .
emor ue : Sur la mottle arriere du cote gate:shed° le remorque de eerie 

qu I sot acile, dee'exterieur, de le lire sane deeplacer aucune piece. 
- - - 

Vehicuie incornplet (Chess) nine): 'Dell elreapposee leinporairement 
de thew etre lisible et protegee' contra les intemperies auxquellee 
Pourralt etre expose°, 00 elm apperede en Permanence comma dans le cas 
des cannons.

Explications des cases 12a of 12b 

Case 12a : Etat du yollicule 
Nampa!: -usure et deterioration normeles, Incivant dernmegeteneneurs tell 
egraligneres.hpeses at ecorchures. Vehicule an conditlorediernerche 
typique, etent conduit au moment de son linportation. - 

Gravement endommage : vehicule endommage de facon excessive 
Feeessitant une reconstruollon avant d'être en etatdo marche tyeigue. 
Una tette classifitalicen peut etre Is resultat dun accident majeur, Income°, 
innenrialion ou un velectele vole eleetrouve avec certalnes pieces majeures 
maegyantes (portes, interleur ipenquent. etc.). 
• 
Case 126 Titre do propriety 
Tel Melndiceue our le document officio! "Certifieate of Title" du vehicule, 

Justification do la conformite aux normal d'emissions 
d'Environnemont Canada 

Toute personne qui importe un vithicuie dens to but de le vendee ou de 
le louer doll posseder le justification de la confomele decree 0 Particle 35 ou 
36 du Reglement sur lee emissions dee vehiculee mutters et de lours— - 
mdleurs, suivant le cas  • - • 

Pour tout autre import:deur comme justification de la (=termite le 
vehicule impede dolt : 

e) porter le marque nelionale decide 0 Particle 7 du Reglernere our des 
emissions; 
b) porter une etiquette ernericalne d'information sur le contrOle des 
omissions indiquent ciee le vehicele Mak conforiere auk normeidemissions 
de l'Environrnental Protection Agency (EPA) 21a lin de son assemblage 

Resources Boeird entlesten standards at the time of nlarrefieltirel or  - - . principal; _ - ---e ,
c) porter une etiquette indiqueet que le vethicuis keit contorme aux nacres.

dr_be the subject of a_statement front the vehicle manufacturer or its duly d'emissionede California Air Resources Board-. te-fliede son' assemblage._ - e
authorized representative eerierretherthet the vehicle.eompliedWith the - principal; 
emission standareliedibeeereRead Vehicle andEreeirie Emiesion d) fair-el'Objet dune declaration du fabricant du \tablet:1e au de son
Regulations. the U.S. EPA-or the Cellfornia Air Resources Board al the time representeet dement eetorise salon lequelle it Wit conforms aux nermes
of its manufacture. d'emieelons du,Regtenientsur leFeereiselorie deseetecules routiers et de -_. .

• . • - - _ letirs.moteues, de PEPiedee Etals.Unlit ou du California Air Resodrces = - 
'-' - . ---'-'- ' = -e . .-- - = e____ • e . Boardath fin de son ales,  emblage principal._

.. ..liAloyftrZAta- tenon{ e' ' ' . ion you provide on rthis form is weeded by Tiensplert Canada, under the tirIPecnt eoginfeindteenctittriti'YOus fou'rniesez done ea fOrntallitte &ant recueflts Pal: _ 
authority. attecAions $ obtl::tatt the Motor Vettlr.le Selet9 Aot (mySA), to ensure that 2 = Transports Canada, en vertu des Articles 5 et  da la, Lei sur la secede automobile . 

-'!Ilif ,,4111c.iee comply villivtheCtineda Motor Vettidie Safety Standerls (cf.AVS§).... (LSA)61= 030hisautu::L41.11 - " 
nvolitSnMent Canada_collects Ilia Infornietion, ender the autheate 01 sections 3, 3 oils v lineel-li'lnhCiceill;ricilniliTttitOrntteocc)nt.fitretIneiriolinitifisTarl tietseererti4:.I.t! ' . 

, - ere' tee the CorierSon'EnvirOnetentollProloclioilAefl(1095) (Ceee) to ensure them mouth!e les renseigriements conrerquirreenteux ertic iete3 el 1§7 deity-Lot - .„
-Atie_Vehibibobefo-rme-tetilf :.,itrirtntent'aendssion'ettihriartie, To ensure that the- -_ _ behadleorin stir In protection. de l'erbdroorroment,(iSS9)(LCPEe peer-assurer qua tee'
-valitekeeereets ChleeSe - Inieaneni Caliedafentlesinn standards, the Velette _ -vehictiles soot conrermes aux notrmes d'amtsatons de ea ministers. Pour assurer que_ 
' identification Number' ( 1 emay,bediselosee to other parties, lededing Inn lolloaing. le vehlcule no confoemeeaus NSVAC et aux norress adrnisstons d'Environnernapt.

Council of Modir-TrZigill".. re etfalors-(eCMTA) for redell purposed. Inidanallact aaittres Padres. Incident les parties suivantest mlnisime provInotaus des Transports PlpvInciel MInIstr.esitTlitIrrihialort kilKorise afetiregetter_the vehicle: end Canadian Canada. te menet° didentItleallon du vehleuln (NIV) pout egeloment eke  a .. 

_ they also boded° pet 'kited parties 0.eriforce and adrnitestetteeeMVSA pert pour enrogistror el imetatricuier is vehlreife; et he Meisel canadien.dee 
the CEPA:ehlefortlemiett fie iteetiresied to Impel the witede free remade: Thee - edmirdotreirturs en transport motorise (CCATki) it dee line do rappel:- Lee ., 

- - Nireanal thtentlettehiteltectetd Under the RegLeher of. Imported V , eS Fiograrh Is renselpnemonts pouvent egaletneni. etre divuigues sue parties autorkeeres pour . 
deleribed to PereeMelittermati lifelike-0,-00T PPe 005. Lifftled,5*provislons of the appriquer el *If Is LEA el LCPE. Cu fonnulaire dull' ee tempt! pout IMPorter le 

•
orivv

- 'Pdvaoy.Acf Slid the Ac s fe In - 4ata:Iridlikfuelb hatattarWof access to veh pe den lcOle au Canada, Les renselenamente rsohnels root/edits de is cadre du 
and protedlenee ether pereonel Ire nelesteuiettort, s theeobiaberegyee„ r Personal Programme its roglatrolre des vehlwles itnportde soot deceits dam me fishier do 
InfearlagOe Ste providerdln the Info eteaeee.coteeet.whiert is evamerein major public renseignements personnels ri` MTC PPU 006eerteettu dee dispositions de la Lei sur
antrecederele libraries er . -. ' • e. e - _ - • " , ' - = - - le protection des renselenemenrepersereetrie el lo bot eur rabbet?: ?Info/motion;
online at hltpalvoyminfosource.licoa.  ' '. - -  :._ " . _ _._ ' .cheque pOrSUnite a drat 0 raccee et bee protection de tos rense nemiatts' . . - _-

personnels. OesInslructiont sur rettioneren tie von renselarternen. personnel. east 
bunnies darts Into Source, nue Vann pouvez trouser dane les,grandos ntbilolnedU06 -
pUbliqUes ou unlversItoires ou en dIrect b redresse hap://veree.Infosourcegcees.



Vehicle Inspection Form 
M775705 
This forh, is no longer w]lfd 7ftt,f- thc ocmpliance date of: June 05, 2019 

,z 41vz.1-..-  (atiwiniklEilatiriiiiift - 

VIN: 5EF2CC3008B772456 Odometer: 1h/it 
CHEETAH CHASSIS CORPORATION / APS800 Trailer 

... ° cy x h 4 ' _ $41 icirn:2'f-Stiftengitfata  itrillealAltgaiRation"-, ,•• _ _ ,,,, ,.., 

Gross Vehicle 1,Vight Ratings (In lb s.). (045,00b kit:Di-Manufacture Date: O/0 
'7

Gross Axle Weight Ratings (in lbs) - Please fill Below jjj

Front: 20 000 tbs Next: Rear: 26,000 

Tire Pressure (in P SI.) Front. C) % Reai 9 V 1 
,..,. „. :--_-t= ,.. .,. •- Seetitia,3i0l4141.401frir.tilittion- .. 

Company/Individual that performed modifications (Please print): 
<f t` -  4 'SliittibigiiiieC Wo'6'il'firt5ii-to, imaiiiii,8c;okikislifetk,sowaireas,-  , _ 

tqi i m ft, a  it . .. ii-iirf iflilil $104.1iti ii , it rink uo?rea-owitectiiuipoiw 441, 
iviplea§e confirm vehicle class. 

I lease confirm the date of manufacture. 
livrReflectors & lighting must conform with CMVSS 108 

Location Requirements http://www.te.gc.ca/eng/roadsalety/tp-tp13136-trailer_e-414.htm 

yrIire Manufacture: ev.) 'PRN.De..._ . 

Standards. Please 

ise on the 
Railer Ti 

too ?si S'wtsIe 

refer to Federal Lighting Equipment 

compliance label), please circle 

5 6'5 16s lb i;Si 
buQ 

label certifying the vehicle met all 

ire Type: (must be the same for each tire unless state 
P — Passenger car lire, LT = Light Truck Tire. ST 
Others 
/fax. load rating (as marked on tire): 6 1116 tbs 

h„...-rMax. Inflation pressure cold (as marked on tire): lOb '5 I 
Le Please contact RI V i f this vehicle does not bear a Statement 

US Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards on the 

1,-1' Please contact RIV immediately, if this vehicle is NOT 
6erConfirm number of axles on this trailer 

of Compliance 
dale of manufacture, 

a trailer . 

the vehicle Please verify that all the information in Section I matches 

r 6optialeAtD-Rfaf Ai tiRi ction Unt rti,,,C),x11 „ A,   • - z - .. 
This vehicle "as Inspected 1" sliff i°0-.185(11e/cei OF ti:1 rk 

s — fiEGISTRAII" . DES '4' 
I ,„.,cj , 

( VEHICULES IMPOIITEES 
- IMPORTED EHICLES 

Pass, • Fail 

Forml No.: M775705 ve - this number must be the same as form 1 

il , 
41R‘S (i ee l yr.b 4 50 

ate Print Inspector's Name Centre No. Inspector Signature 

FAX THIS COMPLETED FORM IMMEDIATELY TO 1-888-346-9416 

iree4 RIV  Registrar  
Imported 

 

Vehicles 



i ctal Canada Border Services Agency
TIM Age= des services frontaliers du Canada 

IN BOND CARGO CONTROL DOCUMENT 
EN DOUANE DOCUMENT DE CONTROLE DU FRET 

U.S port of exit Bureau de sortie des E.-U. In transit En transit 

Manifest from Manifesto de To A 

0818 ICingsgate 0818 Kingsgate 
— • — Consignee name and address Nom et adresse du destinatalre 

OMB CRUSHING SYSTEMS INC. 
H4lY 660 & RR 455 

BONNYVILIE AB T9N 2114 

Acquittal No. • N' de Pacquittemeni 

I I o O (0 (2 2 (2_6-

Shipper name and address Nom et adresse de l'expediteur 
EASTSIDE ROCK PRODUCTS INC. 

32715 CARMICHAEL ROAD 
FALL CITY triA 98024 

Carrier code Code du transporteur Cargo control No. - N' de contrOle du fret 

23RY034743 
Previous cargo control No. - N' de contrOle du fret anterieur 

No. of pkgs. 
Nonibre de coils 

Description and marks 
Designation et marques 

Weight 
Polds 

Rate 
Taux 

Advances 
Avances 

Prepaid Collect 
Port pay° ; Pon de 

1 UNT GENERATOR TRAILER — 5EF2GC3008B772456 

PUB: 41236 

HWB: 41236 
Vessel: 

Cont#: N/A 
Seal#: 

53 Fr x 8 Fr 6" x9 FT 

6804.00 KG1 

Foreign point of lad ng Pon de chargement etranger 

KING OOVE 

Location of goods Emplacementdeslnarcliandises 
rikx 

KINGSGATE BC /4"..:? 

Conveyance identific7i lAentification du moyeri de transport Name of carrier Nom du Iransporteur 
CDI INTERNATIONAL INC • 

A8A (13) (05) 

CUSTOMS DELIVERY AUTHORITY COPY 
EXEMPLAIRE DE L'AUTORISATION DOUANIERE DE LIVRAISOlg. 

CN CUSTOMS BROKERAGE SERVICES 
Phone: 1-866-890-1931 Fax: 1 877 267 3444 

Please ensure that shipment is customs cleared in CN Velocity. If any 
issue regarding customs release please request CBSA to retransmit cust 
ms release. CN CSR # 1-800 267 9779 



THIS IS EXHIBIT "C" REFERRED TO IN 

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 

SWORN BEFORE ME 

THIS 23rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021 

C 7\ 

A Commi s -r for Oaths/Notary Publ. in and 
for the Province of British Colum jia 

ALEXANDRA L. MCCAWLEY 
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR 
550 BURRARD STREET - SUITE 2300 

BENTALL 5 - VANCOUVER, B.C. V6C 205 
TELEPHONE: (604) 891.8772 



VEHICLE DESCRIPTION 
VEHICLE MAKE 

Cheetah 
MODEL OR SERIES 

SECTION g VEHICLE ACCESS 
YEAR CODE (VAC) 

2007 13967-0632.
BODY COLOR • FUEL 

APS800 Black. . .n/a 
VEHICLE STYLE 

Commercial Trailer 

• LICENCED MASS . 

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (VIN) UNIT .NUMBER 

5EF2GC3008B772456 •Qi CACCD 
VEHICLE STATUS REGULATIONS BUS CAPACITY.I: • •• 

active 
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THIS IS EXHIBIT "D" REFERRED TO IN 

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 

SWORN BEFORE ME 

THIS 23rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021 

C 
A Commissi for Oaths/Notary Publ'c in and 

for the Province of British Colu is 

ALEXANDRA L. MCCAWLEY 

GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR 

550 BURRARD STREET - SUITE 2300 

BENTALL 5 - 
VANCOUVER, B.C. V6C 235 

TELEPHONE: (604) 891-2772 
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THIS IS EXHIBIT "E" REFERRED TO IN 

THE AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 

SWORN BEFORE ME 

THIS 23rd DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2021 

A Commissione' aths/Notary Public i 
for the Province of British Columbia 

ALEXANDRA L. MCCAWLEY 
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR 

550 BURRARD STREET - SUITE 2300 
BENTALL 5 - VANCOUVER, B.C. V6C 2B5 

TELEPHONE: (604) 891-2772 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Sent: November-18-20 10:02 AM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwlg.com>; Hanert, Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwIg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.BullenAustice.gc.ca>
Subject: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. I Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Good morning, 

An issue has been raised with me by Bennett Jones counsel regarding a possible withholding tax issue arising 
from funds that have been paid by JMB to US shareholders since 2012.. I am not sure if you have been made 
aware of this issue, but, I would like to discuss this with you and the Monitor/counsel this Friday is you are 
available for a chat. Darrell Peterson from Bennett Jones advised me yesterday that the Monitor was made 
aware of this issue yesterday. I have asked CRA to check into this matter and it may take awhile before I will be 
advised of CRA's position regarding this issue. If CRA has a priority claim, then I would like to amend the order 
which set out the priorities to sale proceeds in the order involving the Mantle SAVO as CRA will have a priority 
over ATB and Sierra if this tax is assessed. It was probably these payments which contributed to the insolvency 
of JMB. It was unfortunate that no one except Bennett Jones and the JMB directors knew of this issue. You 
should ask Mr. Peterson to forward a copy of the letter sent to CRA, so that you are apprised of all of the 
outstanding legal issues. Under section 227(8.1), both JMB and the US shareholder are personally liable for the 
withholding tax that was not deducted. That is why Bennett Jones is now bringing up this issue, but, should 
have done so at the beginning of the CCAA proceedings. 

Looking forward to hearing from you regarding your availability. 

Thanks 

Jill 

The information in this email is intended only for the named recipient and may be privileged or 
confidential. If you are not the intended recipient please notify us immediately and do not copy, 
distribute or take action based on this email. If this email is marked 'personal' Gowling WLG is not 
liable in any way for its content. E-mails are susceptible to alteration. Gowling WLG shall not be liable 
for the message if altered, changed or falsified. 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP is a member of Gowling WLG, an international law firm which consists 
of independent and autonomous entities providing services around the world. Our structure is explained 
in more detail at www.gowlingwlg.com/legal.

References to 'Gowling WLG' mean one or more members of Gowling WLG International Limited 
and/or any of their affiliated businesses as the context requires. Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP has 
offices in Montreal, Ottawa, Toronto, Hamilton, Waterloo Region, Calgary and Vancouver. 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Sent: November-19-20 8:26 AM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.conn>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@justice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.Thiessen@gowlingwlg.com>; Hanert, 
Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwIg.com>; Kroeger, Stephen <Stephen.Kroeger@gowlingwlg.com>; Cones, 
Tristen <Tristen.Cones@justice.gc.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. I Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Thank you for your email Torn. Unfortunately, with CRA being such a large organization, there are many issues 
that can and do fall through the cracks and this was a major issue. However, I cannot believe that this possible 
withholding tax was not referred to by the Monitor in all of its reports to the court nor by JMB and your firm 
and not brought to my attention before now. I am very disappointed that all of you knew of this issue except 
myself, which could have dealt with it at the beginning of the CCAA and before any orders were granted. As we 
are all well aware, it takes awhile for matters to be dealt with by CRA and a tax debtor, especially matters going 
back to 2012. Then Covid intervened which set matters back even further. If I had been made aware of this 
issue, I could have tried to have CRA make this a priority and it could have been dealt with prior to any court 
orders being granted. 

I would like to speak with you and Sean tomorrow. I am free at 10:00 am or 2:00 pm, whichever time works for 
all of you. If the Monitor and JMB will not deal with this matter, I will be making an application to inform the 
court of this issue. 

It would have taken an email or phone call to say that there may be a possible withholding tax issue and I 
cannot believe that no one thought to bring this to my attention before now. I spoke many times with Caireen 
and there was no mention made of this issue, which is very disappointing. 

Regards 

Jill 



From: Cumming, Tom [mailto:Tom.Cumming@gowlingwlg.com]
Sent: November 18, 2020 4:32 PM 
To: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@iustice.gc.ca>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@lustice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.Thiessen@gowlingwlg.com>; Hanert, 
Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwIg.com>; Kroeger, Stephen <Stephen.Kroeger@gowlingwIg.com>
Subject: RE: JMB Crushing 

Good afternoon Jill, 

I am surprised that Canada Revenue Agency (the "CRA") was not aware of this issue. In fact, these issues were 
raised with the CRA in a voluntary disclosure letter dated September 9, 2019 (the "Voluntary Disclosure") from 
Jay Winters and Jared Mackey of Bennett Jones LLP ("Bennett Jones") to the CRA. In a letter dated December 
13, 2019, the CRA acknowledged the Voluntary Disclosure and that the application contains the required 
information and documentation under the Voluntary Disclosure Program. Copies of the Voluntary Disclosure 
and the December 13, 2019 letter are attached. 

By way of background, pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement dated November 21, 2018 (the "SPA") 
between JMB Crushing Systems Inc. (the "JMB Purchaser"), Resource Land Fund V, LP, JMB Crushing Systems 
ULC ("JMB ULC") and the shareholders of JMB ULC (the "Sellers"), the JMB Purchaser purchased the shares of 
the Sellers in JMB ULC (the "JMB ULC Shares"). Darrell Peterson of Bennett Jones represented the Sellers and 
JMB ULC in that transaction, and Bennett Jones has continued to represent JMB ULC and the Sellers in 
connection with the Voluntary Disclosure. Bennett Jones also represents Jeff Buck, who is a principal of one of 
the Sellers and was a former director and the former President of JMB Crushing Systems Inc. (the "Current 
JMB", which is a corporate successor of the JMB Purchaser and JMB ULC). Jeff Buck resigned in after the 
proceedings of the Current JMB and 2161889 Alberta Ltd. ("216") were commenced under the Companies' 
Creditors Arrangement Act (the "CCAA", and the proceedings, the "CCAA Proceedings"). 

Mr. Peterson received notice of the applications in the CCAA Proceedings for the approval and vesting order, 
reverse vesting order (the "RVO"), assignment order and sanction order which were heard on October 16, 
2020, and did not attend that application or make any submissions. The appeal period in respect of those 
Orders have expired. 

The potential tax liabilities which were identified in the Voluntary Disclosure were, we understand, the subject 
matter of an audit that was being carried out by the'CRA of JMB ULC. During the due diligence process leading 
up to the completion of the share purchase contemplated by the SPA, the JMB Purchaser identified 
withholding tax irregularities in respect of JMB ULC, and the purchase price for the JMB ULC Shares was 
reduced by an adjustment equal to the estimated tax liability arising from these irregularities. The Sellers 
were required, in order to reduce or reverse that adjustment to the purchase price, to take steps to resolve the 
tax irregularities, and therefore submitted the Voluntary Disclosure to the CRA in order to accomplish 
that. The CRA commenced an audit and sent a letter dated February 25, 2020 from the CRA to the Current JMB 
setting out the information that the required in connection with the audit. Attached to this email is a copy of 
the February 25, 2020 letter from the CRA. 
On May 26, 2020, RSM Canada, the auditor of the Current JMB, advised the Current JMB that the CRA audit 
arising from the Voluntary Disclosure was suspended in March of 2020 as a result of the COVID-19 public 
health emergency (https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agencv/campaigns/covid-19-undate/covid-19-
collections-audits-appeals.html). 

I trust that Mr. Peterson disclosed all of the foregoing to you. I would note that under the RVO, all assets of the 
Current JMB that were not acquired by Mantle Materials Group, Ltd. ("Mantle") were vested in 216, and all 
liabilities of the Current JMB that were not assumed by Mantle were vested in 216 without recourse to the 



Current JMB. This would include any unremitted tax liabilities. Any priority that the CRA may have with 
respect to assets in the estate of the Current JMB, as against the assets transferred to 216, was preserved. 

The insolvency of the Current JMB resulted from many factors, including the downturn in the oil and gas 

sector, which severely depressed the demand for aggregate, serious financial mismanagement by JMB ULC, 

and accounting irregularities by the management of JMB ULC under which recorded levels of inventory and 
accounts receivable which did not exist. The Second Report of the Monitor dated July 6, 2020 (hyperlink 
http://cfcana da.fticonsu Iting.comil mbiclocs/Second%20Report%20of%20the%20Mon itor%20FI NAL. pdf) 

provides information with respect to the over-statement of inventory (paragraphs 21 to 28), which was 

discovered by the Chief Restructuring Adviser of JMB and 216 (referred to in the Report as the CRA). 

The over-stated inventory and accounts receivable were included in that part of the working capital calculation 

employed to determine the purchase price of the JMB ULC Shares. The majority of these irregularities came to 

light after the completion of the transaction contemplated by the SPA (and in the case of the inventory, after 

the commencement of the CCAA Proceedings) and were a contributing factor to the Current JMB being in 

default of its obligations under its letter loan agreement with ATB Financial. The triggering factor underlying 

the CCAA Proceedings was the unwillingness of ATB Financial to continue to provide financing to the Current 

JMB. While the tax irregularities identified in the Voluntary Disclosure may well be symptomatic of the more 

profound accounting irregularities, those tax irregularities were not themselves a precipitating cause of the 

Current 1MB's insolvency, contrary to the speculations in your email. 

We are pleased to discuss this issue further with you on Friday. Please let us know what time would be 

convenient for you. 

Best regards, 

Tom Cumming 
Partner 
T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

tom.cummincOqowlingwIct.com 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

GOWUNG WLG 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Sent: November-19-20 1:52 PM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@lustice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.Thiessen@gowlingwIg.com>; Hanert, 
Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwlg.com>; Kroeger, Stephen <Stephen.Kroeger@gowlingwlg.com>; Cones, 
Tristen <Tristen.Cones@lustice.gc.ca>; Sean F. Collins (scollins@mccarthy.ca) <scollins@mccarthy.ca>; Pantelis 
Kyriakakis (pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca) <pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. l Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Tom... how would CRA insolvency been aware of a voluntary disclosure application made by JMB, that had not 
been audited and assessed by CRA? You and the Monitor/lawyer are well aware that I am not dealing with a 
small client where everything is within arms reach. I am dealing with a large bureaucracy where the left hand 
does not always know what is going on with the right hand and rightly or wrongly, you are very aware of the 
challenges I face with my client. It is very difficult to know which departments, of which there are many, may 
be dealing with an insolvent company. I checked with CRA at the beginning of this CCAA process as the 
experienced lawyer that I am and CRA advised there were pre and post initial order source deduction priority 
claims. As these were not assessed claims, there was nothing in the system that referenced these claims. 
Caireen and I worked out the payment of these claims. She had many opportunities to advise me of the 
possible a possible withholding tax claim. The networks for audit and insolvency are separated at CRA 
and CRA insolvency was not aware of the voluntary disclosure that had been made by JMB. The Monitor, the 
company and its lawyers were aware of this issue and chose not to bring it to my attention or to the court's 
attention. You cannot say that CRA is a regular creditor and that it is CRA's duty to bring all claims forward 
when it is so large, when it is based on self reporting by tax debtors and when it is dealing with so many tax 
debtors. 

The major problem is that the Monitor and the Company are not being fully transparent with creditors, but, 
more importantly, with the Court. There is a possible priority claim that has not been brought to the Court's 
attention and it was the duty of the Monitor and the company to at least mention this to the Court. Referring 
to a possible contingent tax claim, buried in a report is not sufficient or briefly mentioned in court is not 
sufficient. This is not a tax claim, but, a priority withholding tax claim and you were aware of the nature of this 
possible claim. Had full disclosure of this claim been set out in any of the numerous Monitor reports, I would 
have been able to review this claim with CRA sooner and take steps to make sure that it was protected if and 
when it was assessed. You took away CRA's ability to assert this priority claim before any orders were granted 
by the Court. 

It has been my experience that the very least, as a professional courtesy, insolvency practitioners and tax 
debtors will disclose all of the tax debtors claims and contingent claims to me if I have not raised it with them. 
I, in turn will assist when matters are time sensitive and when I am asked to try to speed up the CRA process if I 
can, so that insolvency proceedings do not take forever. I am very disappointed that given our good working 
relationship in the past, that you saw fit not to mention this issue to me. 

I believe that to give the Court full transparency and to uphold all of the rights of all the creditors, specifically, 
one that may have a priority claim, that the Monitor consent to an order that directs that CRA is entitled to 
share in the sale proceeds arising from the sale to Mantle as if this claim is assessed by CRA, it will be a priority 
claim that has priority over ATB and Sierra. The amount that was to be held in trust by JMB was $2.5 M. So I 
would ask that this amount be held back by the Monitor, until these issues can be dealt with and CRA is able to 
raise a withholding tax assessments against JMB if that is what it determines. Please advise if the Monitor and 
JMB will agree to this settlement proposal. It will defray further costs of having a full hearing on this issue and 
protect CRA's priority rights. 



It is not enough to say that a distribution order has not been granted, as to my knowledge, there will not be 
any funds available to pay CRA's priority claim when JMB's assets are transferred to 216 and Mantle. All of the 
good assets have been purchased by Mantle. Please advise if there will be $2.5 M to hold in trust that will not 
be coming from the Mantle sale? I will have CRA file a contingent claim with the Monitor for this claim. I would 
not have agreed to release lien funds had I know about this contingent withholding tax claim. 

The CRA letter that you attached Tom in your previous email is not in response to the Voluntary Disclosure 
application, but, is in reference to the 2018 tax year and the VDP was for 2017 and prior years. 

I am available at 10:00 am tomorrow for a call, so please let me know the conference phone details. 

Thanks 

Jill 



From: Cumming, Tom [mailto:Tom.Cumming@gowlingwlg.com]
Sent: November 19, 2020 3:28 PM 
To: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@justice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.Thiessen@gowlingwlg.com>; Hanert, 
Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwlg.com>; Kroeger, Stephen <Stephen.Kroeger@gowlingwIg.com>; Cones, 
Tristen <Tristen.Cones@iustice.gc.ca>; Sean F. Collins (scollins@mccarthy.ca) <scollinsPnnccarthy.ca>; Pantelis 
Kyriakakis (pkyriakakis@nnccarthy.ca) <pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB Crushing 

You suggest that we intentionally withheld information from you. That is not correct. We assumed that the 
CRA would provide you with the information in its possession relating to JMB and its tax status. We have also 
had no involvement with respect to the Voluntary Disclosure, or the status of that matter. While I was told 
that there had been a dispute between the purchaser and sellers with respect to JMB ULC's tax compliance 
practices, I had not reviewed any of the details of that issue. Caireen was not aware of the issue at all. I note 
that we were first retained by JMB in February of 2020, and therefore started from zero information. 

In the context of the CCAA, when the company is facing a series of crises requiring immediate response, we 
simply did not have time to determine if there might be deemed trust claims that arose prior to my client 
acquiring the company, and have apparently never been ascertained. We dealt with the deemed trust claims 
that were in JMB's books which were discussed with you. 

Your colleagues that the CRA had much better information with respect to the obligations of the pre-
November 2018 JMB than we had or now have. All we have is a copy of the Voluntary Disclosure. I have no 
idea whether or not Bennett Jones' position is well founded and have not been instructed to verify that. 

The Monitor only becomes aware of claims if it is dealing with a distribution application or running a claims 
process. In a claims process, all that the Monitor does is give notice to the creditors giving them the 
opportunity to prove their claims. Before any distribution happens, any valid, prior ranking trust claims have to 
be addressed. Since these proceedings were first commenced on May 1, 2020, I believe that it would be 
reasonable to expect that the CRA would be, in anticipation of an eventual distribution application, 
determining what might be owed and what its priority might be. It cannot be a surprise that this would 
eventually be necessary. 

In any case, I reached out to my client this morning about the CRA audit, and he indicated that my 
understanding of that audit was not correct. The following is his response: 

Just to be clear, the Voluntary Disclosure Package and the CRA audit are separate assessments. 

The CRA Audit division is examining revenue, other expenses, contributed surplus, Schedule 8, due from related 
balances, AR, Inventory and interest on long term debt. This audit is in response to the amended tax returns that 
were filed by RSM Canada which eliminated the 2018 taxable income from the original filed returns. 

The CRA Voluntary Disclosure division is examining the VDP package that was filed by Bennett Jones in connection 
with various international filing and tax withholding requirements that were not adhered to by the Sellers. To date, 
no requests have been received by the VDP division. 

I have not prepared the CRA audit materials however I could pull this together within a couple days. CRA is also 
requesting RSM's working papers on the tax returns, so this may be difficult to obtain in lieu of the debt owed to 
RSM. 



Finally, it is not correct that we did not advise the Court that the CRA may have a contingent claim. On October 
16, 2020, I told the Court that there is a potential, contingent, unliquidated claim, that may have some deemed 
trust protection, but that the claim has not been quantified. 

There will be no distribution from the estate without a further order of the Court, which, like every other 
application, will be on notice to the CRA. I would ask that you urge your colleagues to determine their position 
with respect to the Voluntary Disclosure as soon as possible. 

I will send a call in number for 10 am. 

Best regards, 

Tom Cumming 
Partner 

T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

tom.cummind qowlinowlq.conn 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

o COWLING WLG 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Sent: November-19-20 4:11 PM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwlg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@justice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.Thiessen@gowlingw1g.com>; Hanert, 
Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwlg.com>; Kroeger, Stephen <Stephen.Kroeger@gowlingwlg.com>; Cones, 
Tristen <Tristen.Cones@iustice.gc.ca>; Sean F. Collins (scollins@mccarthy.ca) <scollins@mccarthy.ca>; Pantelis 
Kyriakakis (pkvriakakis@mccarthy.ca) <pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. I Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Well it looks like all of us were in the dark about this issue except the former directors and their lawyer. A 
priority order was obtained prior to a distribution order which is unusual. Usually there is a claims order and 
then creditors file their claims and then if there are any priority issues, that can be dealt with before any 
distribution. I am sorry Tom, but, CRA's departments are huge and insolvency collectors do not have access to 
audit files and CRA insolvency had no notification that the VDP was filed with CRA. There was no way for CRA 
to know about this application. You have a misconception about how matters are dealt with at CRA. Such a 
request may not have been assigned to an auditor as a form letter issued confirming receipt of the VDP and 
then an auditor would be assigned maybe two-six months after the receipt acknowledgment. Covid happened 
and everything was put on hold. If you had some information about this, I would have appreciated a heads up 
and I could have looked into it further and made representations before the sale orders were granted. I would 
have appreciated receiving the VDP sooner when you found out about it and when you knew when the 
purchasers were doing due diligence. If I did not see a deemed trust reference in the Monitor's reports or in 
the company's pleadings, then I will not appear. I would have at the very least appreciated a call before the 
October 16 application to advise that the contingent tax claim was a possible priority claim. I would have 
looked into the matter sooner. If there are no priority claims, I do not attend the proceedings. There are a 
number of different tax claims and most of them are not priority claims. I am very protective of these priority 
claims as you know and would have appreciated a heads up. 

Could you please advise where the funds will come from for a claims and distribution order? Are there 
sufficient funds to cover a holdback of $2.5 M without the Mantle sale proceeds? I know that you are aware 
that CRA cannot move with lightening speed. We can focus on the withholding tax and hopefully obtain a 
decision from the CRA auditor soon, but, I do not even know if this matter has been assigned to an auditor yet. 
I am having CRA insolvency make enquiries. I had advised previously that the letter you referred to was in 
response to the 2018 tax year and not the VDP. 

I understand that the fact that there was a different JMB company when you became involved did not help the 
situation either. I would have thought whomever was in charge at that time would have given you background 
information about what had been done previously by the former directors as I feel this did impact how the 
company could not survive the downturn of the Alberta economy. 

Thanks 

Jill 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Sent: November 20, 2020 11:52 AM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@justice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.Thiessen@gowlingwIg.com>; Hanert, 
Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwIg.com>; Kroeger, Stephen <Stephen.Kroeger@gowlingwlg.com>; Cones, 
Tristen <Tristen.Cones@justice.gc.ca>; Sean F. Collins (scollins@mccarthy.ca) <scollins@mccarthy.ca>; Pantelis 
Kyriakakis (pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca) <pkyriakakis@mccarthy.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. l Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Further to our call this morning and clarification that the Monitor did not have personal knowledge of the 
possible withholding tax priority claims that CRA may have until this past Tuesday, I confirm that the Monitor 
has not been misleading the court and not being fully transparent with the Court. From what Tom has stated 
below, it would seem that Gowlings was not fully apprised o the details as well. But both the company, the 
Montior and their respective layers should have looked into this issue more closely and alerted myself and the 
court of this possible priority issue. Both the Monitor and Gowlings advised that they knew of the VDP when 
the due diligence was ongoing with the Purchaser, which I believe was this past summer. There was plenty of 
time for the Company and the Monitor to delve into this issue, which would have given me enough time to 
review this matter and provide CRA's position to all parties and definitely before the Court granted its order on 
October 16. 

The important factor is that we are all now aware of this possible priority claim and that I hope that I can 
receive the cooperation of the company and the Monitor to assist with the audit of this claim in order to 
determine if in fact CRA has a valid priority claim. Also, as mentioned previously, if this is a valid priority claim, 
CRA will be asserting this priority and the payment of this claim against the claims of all creditors and secured 
creditors. I leave it open to CRA to pursue entitlement to the administrative and borrowing charges if there is 
not sufficient funds to pay any possible priority claims. I hope it will not come to this and I hope that both the 
Company and the Monitor will make efforts to ensure that CRA's possible priority claim is paid in full. I will be 
discussing this matter with CRA and I will get back to you next week with an update. 

Thanks 

Jill 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@iustice.gc.ca>
Sent: December-15-20 10:47 AM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwlg.com>; Hanert, Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwIg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@iustice.gc.ca>
Subject: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. i Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG, 

Hi Tom and Caireen, 

I have received instructions from CRA that they are not agreeable to compromising any priority claims that CRA 
may have, arising out of the Voluntary Disclosure letter dated September 9, 2019 that was sent to CRA, 
regarding the above corporation or any other priority claims they may have. 

Also, to complete the second Voluntary Disclosure review, the company will need to send a formal letter to the 
Assistant Director of the Shawinigan National Verification and Collections Centre. Please see paragraph 59 of 
the information circular IC00-1R6 which sets out the process. If you could copy me with this letter, I will send it 
by email internally. 

Thanks 

Jill 

Jill Medhurst 
Counsel 
Prairie Regional Office 
601 606 4th Street SW, Calgary, Ab T2P 1T1 
National Litigation Sector 
Department of Justice Canada / Government of Canada 
Jill. Medhurst@iustice.gc.ca /Telephone 403 299-3985 / Facsimile 403 299-3907 

Avocate 
Bureau regional des Prairies (Calgary) 
601 606 4th St Calgary, Ab T2P 1T1 
Secteur national du contentieux 
Ministere de la Justice Canada / Gouvernement du Canada 
Jill.Medhurst@iustice.gc.ca / Tel: 403 299-3985 / Telec: 403 299-3907 



From: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Sent: December 15, 2020 1:43 PM 
To: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@iustice.gc.ca>; Hanert, Caireen <Caireen.Hanert@gowlingwlg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@iustice.gc.ca>; Thiessen, Ted <Ted.Thiessen@gowlingwlg.com>
Subject: RE: JMB Crushing Systems Inc. ("JMB") and 2161889 Alberta Ltd. ("216") 

Hi Jill 

Thanks for your email. I am copying my partner Ted Thiessen, who specializes in tax. 

Based on our analysis, there is little chance of completing the Mantle transaction unless arrangements can be 

made with Canada Revenue Agency (the "CRA"), the lien and trust claimants, and Alberta Environment and 

Parks (the "AEP") by Friday December 18, 2020. As you will note, we are quickly running out of time. 

I attach a spreadsheet setting out the aggregate pits owned, occupied or operated by JMB and 216 (either 

through surface material leases, aggregate royalty agreements, fee simple ownership or otherwise) together 

with the reclamation obligations associated with each one. If the Mantle transaction does not close, the 

aggregate reclamation liability is $2,025,664, for which there is security in the amount of $598,016. I note that 

these are accounting estimates and actual reclamation costs are likely to exceed this. Also, reclamation 

amounts should be included for the Lafarge pits, so this is an under estimate. I would also note that most of 

the unsecured reclamation exposure is in JMB rather than 216. 

As a result of the decision of the Supreme Court of Canada in Orphan Wells Association v Grant Thornton Ltd., 

the AEP, as the regulator, has absolute priority over all creditors including the CRA for reclamation liabilities of 

JMB and 216. I would expect, based on my experience with Alberta regulators, that they would issue an order 

requiring JMB and 216 to reclaim all pits, whereupon there could be no distributions until that was 

completed. When the reclamation work is completed to the satisfaction of AEP, and reclamation certificates 

are issued by the AEP, the security deposits would be returned. My understanding is that this process typically 

takes 5 years from start to finish. 

If the Mantle transaction is to close, we have to know this week. Even is the CRA is unwilling to compromise 

any valid tax claims, the Mantle transaction could still close if we had the following information: 

• whether JMB is qualified under the Voluntary Disclosure Program (the "VDP"); and 

• the amount of tax that the CRA actually believes is owing. 

Based on our review of the information available to us, the CRA had no reasonable basis for denying JMB's 

status under the VDP. We have asked Bennett Jones LLP to take the steps necessary to appeal this, but clearly 

the time frame is insufficient to permit the Mantle transaction to proceed. 

If the CRA is unable to respond to this request, and provide the information necessary to permit the 

completion of the transaction, there is a very real chance that it will be abandoned, leaving the CRA, as well as 

all of the other stakeholders, with limited options. 

Can we discuss this matter at your earliest convenience? 

Thank you. 

Tom 



Tom Cumming 
Partner 

T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

tom.cumminqasiowlinowla.com 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

COWLING WLG 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Sent: January-11-21 4:41 PM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwlg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.BullenPiustice.gc.ca>
Subject: JMB Crushing 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. I Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Hi Tom, 

So I take it that you will be extending the CCAA tomorrow? Please let me know about providing the underlying 
documentation for voluntary disclosure? Has anyone from CRA been in contact with Bennett Jones or the 
company? 

Thanks 

Jill 

Jill Medhurst 
Counsel 
Prairie Regional Office 
601 606 4th Street SW, Calgary, Ab T2P 1T1 
National Litigation Sector 
Department of Justice Canada / Government of Canada 
Jill.Medhurst@iustice.gc.ca /Telephone 403 299-3985 / Facsimile 403 299-3907 

Avocate 
Bureau regional des Prairies (Calgary) 
601 606 4th St Calgary, Ab T2P 1T1 
Secteur national du contentieux 
Ministere de la Justice Canada / Gouvernement du Canada 
Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca / Tel: 403 299-3985 / Telec: 403 299-3907 



From: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Sent: January 26, 2021 1:10 PM 
To: Medhurst, Jill <Jill,Medhurst@lustice.gc.ca>
Subject: Follow-up with Jill 

Hi Jill 

I just wanted to follow up with respect to the matters subject to the voluntary disclosure, and in particular 
whether the CRA needed anything in addition to what Jeff Ryks had assembled. Can you let me know where 
things stand? 

Thanks. 

Tom 

Tom Cumming 
Partner 

T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

tom.cummincaqowlinowlq.com 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

0 COWLING WIG 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
Suite 1600, 421 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary AB T2P 4K9 
Canada 

EIESEME311 
gowlingwlg.com 

Gowlinq WLG 1 1,400+ legal professionals 118 offices worldwide 



From: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Sent: February 5, 2021 11:19 AM 
To: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@iustice.gc.ca>
Subject: JMB 

Hi Jill 

Have you heard from the CRA with respect to their position on the claim against JMB? 

Thanks. 

Tom 

Tom Cumming 
Partner 
T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

torn.cumminq(&slowlinqw1q.com 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

0 COWLING WLG 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
Suite 1600, 421 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary AB T2P 4K9 
Canada 

gowlingwlg.com 

Gowlinq WLG 11,400+ legal professionals 118 offices worldwide 



From: Medhurst, Jill 
Sent: February 8, 2021 7:39 AM 
To: 'Cumming, Tom' <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.BullenPiustice.gc.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB 

Hi Tom, 

I checked last week and not update yet. I think that the review should be completed soon. I will let you know as 

soon as I know. 

Thanks and have a good week! 

Jill 



From: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwlg.com>
Sent: February 17, 2021 9:43 AM 
To: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@justice.gc.ca>; Cones, Tristen <Tristen.Cones@justice.gc.ca>; Maim, 
Tandra <Tandra.Malm@iustice.gc.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB 

Hi Jill 

It will be 2 pm. Has the CRA reviewed the issue as to whether there is a deemed trust? It seems to me that 
that is separate from the issue as to the VDP, and has direct effect on the estate. I think we have sent you the 
necessary information, but let me know if there is anything else required. 

Thanks. 

Tom 

Tom Cumming 
Partner 
T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

tom.cumminqe,qowlinqw1q.conn 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

GOWLING 



From: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Sent: February 18, 2021 7:20 PM 
To: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@justice.gc.ca>; Cones, Tristen <Tristen.Cones@justice.gc.ca>; MaIm, 

Tandra <Tandra.Malm@iustice.gc.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB 

Hi Jill 

We have also asked for additional Court time on March 5 because we are re-jigging the transaction in order to 

permit us to close immediately without waiting for the AEP. What that means is that the pressure will almost 

immediately become significant to resolve all of the outstanding issues. 

Is there any way that we can accelerate progress on the CRA's review of the information provided and their 

determinations? Would it be helpful to have the Court determine the matter so that everyone is working with 

a time line? Generally, I like to avoid recourse to the Court, but I do find that it can be helpful in focussing the 

attention of decision makers, and in any case, the deemed trust question is rather unusual. My tax guy was not 

able to find cases directly on point, although there were some that adverted to the fundamentals of the issue. 

Do you want to have a call tomorrow to discuss this? 

Kind regards, 

Tom 

Tom Cumming 
Partner 

T +1 403 298 1938 
M +1 403 606 4592 

tom.cummincadowlinqw1q.com 

Note that we continue to operate remotely at full capacity but our physical office is only partially open 
as a result of the continuing COVID-19 health measures. Until full reopening, please use my Mobile 
number (in red). Thank you. 

COWLING 



From: Medhurst, Jill <Jill.Medhurst@justice.gc.ca>
Sent: February-22-21 4:12 PM 
To: Cumming, Tom <Tom.Cumming@gowlingwIg.com>
Cc: Bullen, Suzanne <Suzanne.Bullen@iustice.gc.ca>; Cones, Tristen <Tristen.Cones@justice.gc.ca>; Malm, 
Tandra <Tandra.Malm@lustice.gc.ca>
Subject: RE: JMB 

This message originated from outside of Gowling WLG. I Ce message provient de l'exterieur de Gowling WLG. 

Hi Tom, 

I am still waiting to hear from CRA, and I am not sure if there will be anything to report before the court 
application on Wednesday. However, I wanted to say that the QB court does not have the jurisdiction to deal 
with any tax issues...that is only for CRA and the tax court. The Monitor has agreed to hold the $2 M (the lien 
funds) for any possible CRA priority claims. As I stated before, CRA is trying to move this along but it has been 
difficult given that CRA is focused on other matters dealing with the pandemic. 

Hopefully, we will have some resolution by March 5, 2021. 

Thanks 

Jill 



This is the Certificate to accompany 
the Affidavit of Blake Elyea 
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AND IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF JMB CRUSHING SYSTEMS INC. and 2161889 
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JMB CRUSHING SYSTEMS INC. and 2161889 ALBERTA LTD. 

AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
1600, 421 — 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 4K9 

Attn: Tom Cumming/Caireen K Hanert/Stephen Kroeger 

Phone: 
Fax: 
File No.: 

403.298.1938/403.298.1992/403.298.1018 
403.263.9193 
A163514 

AFFIDAVIT OF BLAKE M. ELYEA 

CERTIFICATE 

I, Alexandra McCawley, am the commissioner who took the affidavit from Blake Elyea dated February 

23, 2021, two copies of which are attached to this certificate. As commissioner I was satisfied that the 

process for taking the affidavit using video technology was necessary because it was impossible or 

unsafe, for medical reasons, for the deponent and me to be physically present together. 

Certified February 23, 2021 

Sign of lawyer 
Alexandra L. McCawle 

ALEXANDRA L. MCCAWLEY 
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR 
550 BURRARD STREET - SUITE 2300 

BENTALL 5 - VANCOUVER, B.C. V6C 2135 
TELEPHONE: (604) 891-2772 


	Affidavit of Blake M. Elyea sworn February 23, 2021 - Affiant signed copy
	Exhibit "A" - Affiant signed copy
	Exhibit "B" - Affiant signed copy
	Exhibit "C" - Affiant signed copy
	Exhibit "D" - Affiant signed copy
	Exhibit "E" - Affiant signed copy
	Affidavit of Blake M. Elyea sworn February 23, 2021 - Commissioner signed copy
	Exhibit "A" - Commissioner signed copy
	Exhibit "B" - Commissioner signed copy
	Exhibit "C" - Commissioner signed copy
	Exhibit "D" - Commissioner signed copy
	Exhibit "E" - Commissioner signed copy
	Commissioner's Certificate



